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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Every three years, Decatur Memorial Hospital (DMH) conducts a Community Health Needs 

Assessment (CHNA) and Community Health Implementation plan (CHIP) for its service area as 

required of nonprofit hospitals by the Affordable Care Act of 2010. As an affiliate of Memorial 

Health (MH), DMH worked with four other affiliate hospitals on the overall timeline and process 

for the CHNA and the CHIP but completed its final reports independently from those hospitals 

in collaboration with local community partners. Decatur Memorial Hospital collaborated with 

the Macon County Health Department to complete the 2024 CHNA. The completed 2024 CHNA 

Report is publicly available online at https://memorial.health/about-us/community-health/

community-health-needs-assessment/.

Based on the findings of the 2024 CHNA, the following priorities were selected for Decatur Memorial Hospital to address: 
cancer, mental health, racism and unemployment.

This plan has been developed to address the priorities identified in the 2024 CHNA. Decatur Memorial Hospital has 
chosen ten strategies for the FY25-27 reporting period. In addition, four regional strategies have been selected to address 
the shared priority of mental health with the other Memorial Health affiliate hospitals including Jacksonville Memorial 
Hospital, Lincoln Memorial Hospital, Springfield Memorial hospital and Taylorville Memorial Hospital. The Decatur 
Memorial Hospital Board of Directors also approved this plan on Nov. 12, 2024. The Memorial Health Community Benefit 
Committee reviewed and approved these strategies on Nov. 18, 2024.

https://memorial.health/about-us/community-health/community-health-needs-assessment/
https://memorial.health/about-us/community-health/community-health-needs-assessment/
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INTRODUCTION 

M E M O R I A L  H E A LT H

Memorial Health of Springfield is one of the leading healthcare organizations 
in Illinois. It is a community-based, not-for-profit corporation dedicated to 
our mission to improve lives and strengthen communities through better 
health. Our highly skilled team has a passion for excellence and is dedicated 
to providing a great patient experience for every patient every time. Memorial 
Health includes five hospitals: Decatur Memorial Hospital in Macon County; 
Jacksonville Memorial Hospital in Morgan County; Lincoln Memorial Hospital 
in Logan County; Springfield Memorial Hospital in Sangamon County; and 
Taylorville Memorial Hospital in Christian County.

Memorial Health also includes primary care, home care and behavioral health 
services. Our more than 9,000 colleagues, partnering physicians and hundreds 
of volunteers are dedicated to improving the health of the communities we have 
served since the late nineteenth century. The Memorial Health Board of Directors 
Community Benefit Committee is made up of board members, community health 
leaders, community representatives and senior leadership who approve and 
oversee all aspects of the MH community benefit programs, CHNAs and CHIPs.

Strategy 3 of the FY22–25 MH Strategic Plan is to “build diverse community 
partnerships for better health” by building trusting relationships with those 
who have been marginalized, partnering to improve targeted community health 
inequities and outcomes and partnering to support economic development and 
growth of our communities. These objectives and strategy are most closely aligned with the MH goal of being a Great 
Partner, where we grow and sustain partnerships that improve health. CHNAs are available for each of the counties 
where our hospitals are located— Christian, Logan, Macon, Morgan and Sangamon counties. These assessments 
and the accompanying CHIPs can be found at memorial.health/about-us/ community/community-health-needs-
assessment. Final priorities for all Memorial Health hospitals are listed in the graphic below.

Our Mission
Why we exist:

To improve lives 
and build stronger 

communities through 
better health

Our Vision
What we aspire to be:

To be the health 
partner of choice

FY25–27 FINAL PRIORITIES

DMH
MENTAL HEALTH

RACISM
CANCER AND UNEMPLOYMENT

JMH
MENTAL HEALTH
HEART DISEASE

CANCER AND HEALTHY EATING

LMH
MENTAL HEALTH
HEALTHY WEIGHT

CANCER

SMH
MENTAL HEALTH

CHRONIC DISEASES
HOMELESSNESS AND SUBSTANCE USE

TMH
MENTAL HEALTH

HEART DISEASE/STROKE
ACCESS TO PRIMARY CARE

http://memorial.health/about-us/ community/community-health-needs-assessment
http://memorial.health/about-us/ community/community-health-needs-assessment
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COMMITMENT TO ADDRESSING COMMUNITY  
HEALTH FACTORS AND HEALTH EQUITY

According to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, health equity is when everyone has a fair and just 
opportunity to attain their highest level of health. Across many health measures, we know that not everyone gets this 
fair chance. Historical and present-day systems of inequality continue to undermine the opportunities for well-being 
for particular groups of people. Memorial Health is committed to moving toward greater health equity both within our 
health system and in our broader communities.

Social and structural factors are key drivers of health, often called “social determinants of health.” The American 
Hospital Association (AHA) estimates that 40% of a person’s health comes from socioeconomic factors like income, 
education and community safety. Other structural factors like discrimination and exclusion due to a person’s race, 
gender, sexuality, age, veteran status, disability, immigration status and more can be included here, too. The AHA then 
attributes 10% of a person’s health to the physical environment, like shelter, air and water quality. Another 30% comes 
from health behaviors like diet, exercise and drug and alcohol use, leaving the final 20% to come from access to and 
quality of healthcare. 

The social and structural elements drive health at these other levels, too. Exercise outdoors is difficult if pollution 
and community safety are problems, and racism and economic marginalization shapes who has access to safe 
neighborhood spaces. Drug and alcohol use can result from the trauma that comes through exposure to community 
violence and the impact of various forms of marginalization. Access to healthcare can be limited by socioeconomic 
factors like transportation and insurance as well as by past experiences of discrimination leading to medical distrust. 

Committing to health equity requires a collaborative and 
multifaceted approach. Within our health system, we 
provide education and support to colleagues to ensure 
we are offering culturally competent and inclusive care. 
All hospitals have “health equity projects” that work to 
identify and resolve particular health disparities in our 
patient outcomes. We also partner with groups like the 
Illinois Health and Hospital Association, the American 
Hospital Association, Vizient, Press Ganey and others to 
measure our progress and identify actionable goals.

Given that the driving health factors happen outside 
of the healthcare system, Memorial Health makes a 
strong investment in community health, including 
having a community health coordinator assigned at each 
affiliate hospital to initiate and coordinate community 
partnerships. Careful attention is paid to these social, 
structural, environmental and behavioral aspects of 
health, and this focus guides the CHNA process at all 
points. We can visualize some key efforts to address 
these social and structural determinants of health both 
inside and outside the walls of our hospitals in the 
following way:
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INTERNAL

•	 Screening patients for social determinants

•	 Connecting patients to community resources

•	 Equity analysis in quality improvement projects

•	 Updating electronic health records for accurate 
information on LGBTQ+ patients

•	 Participating in the Illinois Health and Hospital 
Association Equity in Healthcare Progress Report

•	 Stratifying patient satisfaction scores to 
identify and address trends or patterns 

•	 Annual colleague trainings regarding culturally 
sensitive data and unconscious bias in medicine

INTERNAL EXTERNAL

E X TERNAL

•	 Engaging with community through 
volunteerism

•	 Partnering with local homelessness, 
recreation opportunities and 
education initiatives

•	 Investing in the community including 
economic development and youth 
initiatives
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INTRODUCTION TO DECATUR  
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

Decatur Memorial Hospital, located in Decatur, Illinois, is a 280-bed, nonprofit, community hospital that has 
provided medical care since 1916 for residents of central Illinois. Today, DMH is a designated Level II Trauma Center 
and a Primary Stroke Center. Services include orthopedics, cardiopulmonary, vascular medicine, gastroenterology, 
obstetrics, neurosciences, emergency medicine and laboratory and radiology services, wound care, surgical services, 
infusion, physical therapy, cancer care and more. In 2019, DMH became the newest hospital affiliate of Springfield-
based Memorial Health, joining its strengths to that of a regional health system. DMH is a member of the American 
Hospital Association, the Illinois Health and Hospital Association and Vizient. Decatur Memorial Hospital is committed 
to providing financial support for its patients and community partners.
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OUR COMMUNITY

D E M O G R A P H I C  O V E R V I E W

DMH is located in Decatur, Illinois, near the center of the state. 
In 2023, the U.S. Census Bureau Populations and Housing Unit 
Estimates reported that Macon County has a population 
of 100,591. Decatur is the county seat with the highest 
population of 68,670.

Decatur is home to a diverse set of major industries 
and a broad-based network of ancillary and supporting 
businesses. Agriculture companies such as Archer 
Daniels Midland Co., Caterpillar and Primient, as well 
as healthcare and local government, are the major 
employers in the county. Most patients served by 
DMH come from Decatur and this is where the hospital 
focuses the majority of its community engagement and 
community health initiatives.

CASS

CHAMPAIGN

CHRISTIAN

DE WITT

GREENE

LOGAN

MCLEAN

MACON

MACOUPIN

MASON

MENARD

MONTGOMERY

MORGAN
MOULTRIE

PIATT

SANGAMON

SCOTT

SHELBY

TAZEWELL

22.4% UNDER AGE 18

21.3% OVER AGE 65

Population Age

Race and Hispanic Origin and Population Characteristics

76.3% WHITE/74.2% WHITE (NOT HISPANIC OR LATINO)

18.5% BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN

7.7% OF MACON COUNTY RESIDENTS ARE VETERANS

3.6% TWO OR MORE RACES
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E D U C AT I O N  A N D  H E A LT H C A R E  R E S O U R C E S

DMH serves as a teaching hospital for surrounding schools that train healthcare workers, such as nurses, 
dietitians, physical therapists and more. Decatur is also home to two higher education institutions: Millikin 
University and Richland Community College. Thousands of patients come to Decatur annually for quality 
specialty care and surgery not available in their own communities. In addition to DMH, other Macon County 
healthcare resources include:

•	 Crossing Healthcare, FQHC—Federally Qualified 
Health Center

•	 Decatur Manor Healthcare

•	 Decatur VA Clinic

•	 Heritage Behavioral Health Center

•	 HSHS St. Mary’s Hospital

•	 Macon County Health Department

•	 Macon County Mental Health Board

•	 Memorial Care

•	 Memorial Specialty Care

•	 SIU Decatur Family Medicine

•	 Springfield Clinic Decatur

E C O N O M I C S

The American Community Survey reports that the median household income in Macon County is $59,622, lower 
than both the Illinois and U.S. value.

ALICE (Asset Limited, Income Constrained, Employed) is a way of defining and understanding financial 
hardship faced by households that earn above the federal poverty line (FPL), but not enough to afford a “bare 
bones” household budget. According to United for ALICE in 2022, 43 percent of households in Macon County are 
considered at the ALICE threshold or lower, which means they do not have enough to afford the basics in the 
communities where they live.
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According to American Community Survey, 20.4 percent of Macon County children are living below the poverty level 
during the 2018-2022 reporting period with a decreasing trend since 2015. Black/African American children are more 
significantly impacted by poverty than their counterparts of other races, with 38.3 percent living in poverty.
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S O C I A L  V U L N E R A B I L I T Y  I N D E X

Natural disasters and infectious disease outbreaks can also pose a threat to a community’s health. Socially 
vulnerable populations are especially at risk during public health emergencies because of factors like 
socioeconomic status, household composition, minority status or housing type and transportation. The Social 
Vulnerability Index (SVI) ranks census tracts on 15 social factors, such as unemployment, minority status and 
disability. Possible scores range from 0 (lowest vulnerability) to 1 (highest vulnerability). Macon County’s 2020 
overall SVI score is 0.6, indicating a moderate to high level of vulnerability.

H E A LT H  E Q U I T Y  I N D E X

The 2024 Health Equity Index, created by Healthy Communities Institute, is a measure of socioeconomic need that is 
correlated with poor health outcomes. An index value 0 (low need) to 100 (high need) shows the greatest need. Macon 
County has a 99.8 and 91.2 score for zip codes in Decatur (62523 and 62522) followed by 84.4 in Warrensburg. 

F O O D  I N S E C U R I T Y  I N D E X

The 2023 Food Insecurity Index, also created by Healthy Communities Institute, measures economic and household 
hardship correlated with poor food access. An index value from 1 (low need) to 100 (high need) is assigned to each 
zip code. Again, the zip code of 62523 showed the highest need with a score of 99.3.

R E S I D E N T I A L  S E G R E G AT I O N

Racial/ethnic residential segregation refers to the degree which two or more groups live separately from one another 
in a geographic area. Although most overt discriminatory policies and practices, such as separate schools or seating 
on public transportation based on race, have been illegal for decades, segregation caused by structural, institutional 
and individual racism still exists in many parts of the country. The removal of discriminatory policies and practices has 
impacted institutional and individual acts of overt racism, but has had little effect on structural racism, like residential 
segregation, resulting in lingering structural inequalities.

Residential segregation is a key determinant of racial differences in socioeconomic mobility and, additionally, can 
create social and physical risks in residential environments that adversely affect health. The residential segregation 
index ranges from 0 (complete integration) to 100 (complete segregation). The index score can be interpreted as the 
percentage of either Black or White residents that would have to move to different geographic areas in order to produce 
a distribution that matches that of the larger area. In 2024, Macon County has a Residential Segregation - Black/White 
score of 51.9. In other words, 52% of either Black or White residents would have to move to different geographic areas in 
order to produce a de-segregated residential distribution. Illinois has an overall score of 71.5.
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ASSESSING THE NEEDS OF THE COMMUNITY
ALL HOSPITAL AFFIL IATES OF MEMORIAL HE ALTH CONDUC TED THE 2024 CHNA  

USING THE S AME T IMEL INE,  PROCESS AND ME THODOLOGY.

F E E D B A C K  F R O M  T H E  L A S T  C O M M U N I T Y  H E A LT H  N E E D S  A S S E S S M E N T

To inform the CHNA process, written or verbal comments for the last CHNA and Community Health Implementation 
Plan (CHIP) are reviewed and considered. There were no comments received from the public regarding the 2021 
CHNA or the FY22-24 CHIP. 

O V E R S I G H T

The CHNA process for Decatur Memorial Hospital was led by DMH Community Health coordinator, Sonja Chargois. 
The process was also supported by the DMH president and CEO, Drew Early, and Memorial Health director of 
Community Health, Angela Stoltzenburg. 

T I M E L I N E

NOV./DEC. 2023
Secondary Data 

Review

JAN. 2024
External Advisory 

Committee

FEB. 2024
Community 

Survey

MARCH/APRIL 2024
Focus Groups

MAY/JUNE 2024
Internal Advisory 

Committee

AUG. 2024
MH CHNA  

Review Team

SEPT. 2024
Board  

Approvals

OCT. 2024
Report 

Published

P R I O R I T I Z AT I O N  C R I T E R I A

The following criteria were referenced throughout the process. Final priorities were selected by ranking identified 
issues with these criteria, weighted to reduce individual bias and subjectivity resulting in a more objective and 
rational decision-making process.

20% MAGNITUDE – What is the number of people impacted by this 
problem or is this a trending health concern for the community?

20% SEVERITY – How severe is this problem or is it a root cause of 
other problems?

30% FEASIBILITY – Ability to have a measurable impact, availability of 
resources and evidence-based interventions available.

20% EQUITY – Does the issue have the greatest impact on people 
who are marginalized, vulnerable or living in poverty?

10% POTENTIAL TO COLLABORATE – Is this issue important to the 
community? Is there a willingness to act on the issue?
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P R O C E S S

STEP 1 :  SECONDARY DATA COLLECTION

Primary and secondary qualitative and quantitative data were collected as the first step to identifying local 
community health needs. A variety of data was reviewed to assess key indicators of the social determinants of 
health including economic stability, education access/quality, healthcare access/quality, neighborhood/built 
environment and social/community context. As mentioned earlier in the report, these non-medical factors 
influence the health outcomes of the community and represent the conditions in which people are born, grow, live, 
work and age. 

Memorial Health engages Conduent Healthy Communities Institute to provide a significant source of secondary 
data and makes it publicly available online as a free resource to the public. The site provides local, state and 
national data to one accessible, user-friendly dashboard reporting more than 100 community indicators reflecting 
health topics, social determinants of health and quality of life. When available, specific county indicators are 
compared to other communities, state-wide data, national measures and Healthy People 2030. Many indicators 
also track change over time or identify disparities. The data can be found here: https://memorial.health/about-us/
community-health/healthy-communities-data.

Additional secondary data and partner reports were reviewed for a nuanced understanding of community health 
indicators including:

•	 500 Cities and PLACES Data Portal

•	 2023 ALICE in the Crosscurrents: COVID and Financial Hardship in Illinois

•	 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (WONDER)

•	 Illinois Health Data Portal

•	 Illinois Violent Death Reporting System

•	 Illinois Kids Count Report

•	 Illinois Public Health Community Map

•	 Illinois Youth Survey

•	 Illinois Report Card

•	 Macon County Health Department

•	 Race in the Heartland, University of Iowa and Iowa Policy Report 

•	 Robert Wood Johnson Foundation County Health Rankings

•	 State Health Improvement Plan: SHIP

•	 State Unintentional Drug Overdose Death Reporting System

•	 UIS Center for State Policy and Research Annual Report

•	 United States Census

•	 United Way Community Needs Assessment

•	 USDA Food Map—Food Deserts

https://memorial.health/about-us/community-health/healthy-communities-data
https://memorial.health/about-us/community-health/healthy-communities-data
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STEP 2 : PRIMARY DATA COLLECTION

Primary data was collected directly from the community in three ways: an external advisory committee, interviews 
and focus groups. Participants included those who represent, serve or have lived experience with local low-income, 
minoritized or at-risk populations. These methods provided an opportunity to engage community stakeholders and 
hear their reactions to the secondary data and provide their experiences in the community. 

External Advisory Committee

The EAC consisted of 22 community organizations and was asked to review the secondary data collected to identify 
significant health needs in the community based on both the data as presented and their experience in the community. 
The following organizations were represented:

•	 Baby TALK

•	 Big Brothers Big Sisters

•	 Birth to Five Illinois

•	 City of Decatur

•	 Crossing Healthcare

•	 Decatur Civic Leadership Institute 

•	 Decatur Family YMCA

•	 Decatur Memorial Hospital

•	 Decatur Park District

•	 Decatur Public School District 61

•	 Dove Inc. 

•	 Empowerment Opportunity Center

•	 Heritage Behavioral Health Center

•	 HSHS St. Mary’s Hospital

•	 Macon County Health Department

•	 Mt. Zion School District

•	 Richland Community College EnRich Program

•	 SIU School of Medicine Center for Family Medicine

•	 Suite 704

•	 United Way of Decatur & Mid-Illinois

•	 University of Illinois Extension

•	 Webster Cantrell Youth Advocacy Center
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Community Survey

Q: How do you rate your health?

Q: Why don’t local residents access healthcare when they need it?

Q: Is racism a problem in Macon County?

A survey in both online and paper format was distributed throughout the county to gather feedback.  Several 
community partners helped distribute the survey, including Crossing Health Care, Hope Academy, Eisenhower 
High School, MacArthur High School, Empowerment Opportunity Center, Oasis Day Center, Decatur Public Library, 
Decatur Family YMCA and Macon County Health Department. The survey was available in English and Spanish.  
The survey asked several demographic questions to identify basic characteristics of respondents. The questions 
centered around age, gender, race, ethnicity, income and education. Participants were asked how they rate their 
health and the health of the community in addition to assessing adverse childhood experiences experienced in 
the home, exposure to racism and local challenges to maintaining a healthy lifestyle. The survey also provided 
an opportunity to write in the biggest health problem in the community. In Macon County, 576 surveys were 
completed. A copy of the survey can be found in Appendix I.

•	 76.9% identified as female

•	 69% reported at least some college

•	 22% reported a household income of less than $40,000

•	 73.5% identified as white (compared to 76.3% population)

•	 23% identified as Black or African American (compared to 18.5% population)

•	 More than 50% reported that health is not accessed when needed due to financial barriers (inability to pay out 
of pocket expenses, lack of health insurance coverage and inability to pay for prescriptions)

•	 54.5% reported safety and crime as a challenge to maintaining a healthy lifestyle

•	 50% reported lack of motivation/education as a challenge to maintaining a healthy lifestyle

•	 66% reported they had witness someone being treated differently because of their race sometimes or frequently

•	 52% reported they agreed or strongly agreed that racism was a problem

•	 53% had experienced emotional abuse in their household

•	 43.98% reported mental illness in the household
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Focus Groups

Twelve focus groups and interviews were conducted with community members, representing diverse identities 
throughout the county. Representation included those of diverse age, race, ethnicity, education, socioeconomic status, 
LGBTQ+ identity and more. The following organizations and individuals participated in focus groups and interviews:

•	 Empowerment Opportunity Center customers

•	 Anna Waters Head Start parents & Policy Council

•	 Empowerment Opportunity Center Senior Program

•	 Empowerment Opportunity Center employees

•	 Hope Academy parents and faculty

•	 Northeast Community Fund

•	 Decatur Police Department

•	 LGBTQ+ community member

•	 Walk It Like We Talk It

•	 Richland Community College faculty

•	 Centro for Hispanic and Immigrant Community Opportunities (CHICO)

•	 Main Street Church of God

During community health focus groups, community members shared their concern for violence happening in the 
Decatur community. Many seniors stated they remain indoors due to the uptick in violence across Decatur. Some 
community members shared their concern for the ongoing challenges with substance abuse that seems to plague the 
communities of Macon County. 

The need for cancer care education and awareness was a continued conversation throughout many of the focus 
groups, along with more mental health services and support. Community members also addressed their concern with 
“slumlords” and the rise in cost of unsafe rental properties and neighborhoods.

Community members who identify as LGBTQ+ shared that there is no safe hub if a person is struggling with 
substance use disorder, homelessness or the need to handle self-care. Decatur community does not offer enough 
services and isn’t equipped to work with those who identify as transgender or LGBTQ+. More education and training is 
needed throughout Macon County to assist all people, no matter how they identify.  

The reality of racism and its ability to hinder progress for people of color was also a persistent conversation 
throughout community focus groups. Language barriers make accessing healthcare very difficult for community 
members who do not speak English. While there are translators, sometimes virtual, available in hospital settings, 
focus group members shared continued concern that translators are not available. There is a fear in navigating 
healthcare and a need for interpreters within the hospital settings.
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STEP 3: INTERNAL ADVISORY COMMIT TEE

The Internal Advisory Committee reviewed both primary and secondary data collected and recommended final 
priorities for board approval based on the selected criteria. Each potential need was force ranked by the criteria 
category. The IAC consisted of DMH colleagues listed below:

•	 DMH Administrative Director, Radiation Oncology

•	 DMH Chief Medical Officer, Physician

•	 DMH Clinical Coordinator

•	 DMH Community Health & EDI Coordinator

•	 DMH Director, Case Management

•	 DMH Director of Clinical Operations

•	 DMH Director of ICU

•	 Executive Director, DMH Foundation

•	 DMH Manager, Security Site

•	 DMH Patient Experience Liaison

•	 DMH Physician Assistant

•	 DMH President & Chief Executive Officer

•	 DMH System Administrator, Specialty Services

•	 DMH Vice President & Chief Nursing Officer

•	 MH Community Health Director 

STEP 4: MEMORIAL HEALTH CHNA /CHIP REVIEW COMMIT TEE

A Memorial Health CHNA/CHIP Review Committee was added to the CHNA process in 2024. The purpose of this team 
was to review the CHNA findings for all affiliate MH hospitals and identify a shared priority. Sharing these regional 
needs provided an opportunity to discuss potential strategies to create a regional impact or inform health system 
strategy.  The review committee included Memorial Health colleagues in the following roles: MH Chief Administrative 
Officer; MH Vice President of Equity and Experience; MH Vice President and Chief Quality Officer; Hospital Presidents/
CEOs; Director of Community Health and Community Health Coordinators. Mental Health was identified as a priority 
in every hospital CHNA, and therefore was chosen as the system-wide priority.
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ADDRESSING THE NEEDS OF THE COMMUNITY

The sections below will provide deeper insight into the priorities selected. These priorities will be featured in the FY25-
27 community health implementation plan. An explanation of additional identified health needs that were not chosen 
as final priorities is also included below. MH is committed to meeting the needs of our communities and will continue to 
collaborate with community partners to address priorities outside those identified in the CHNA as resources allow.

S E L E C T E D  P R I O R I T I E S

The final priorities were selected by DMH after five final health needs were considered:

1. Mental Health – 3.9

2. Racism – 2.9

3. Cancer – 4.2

4. Unemployment – 2.7

M E N T A L  H E A LT H

During the External Advisory Committee (EAC) meeting and in the community health survey, mental health was ranked as 
the number one concern for Macon County residents. According to CDC PLACES, 15.5 percent of adults in Macon County 
reported fourteen or more poor mental health days and 20.5 percent of adults have been diagnosed with depression.
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During the measurement period of 2020-2022, the Illinois Health and Hospital Association reported an age-
adjusted rate of 229 per 100,000 Emergency Department (ED) visits in Macon County due to mental health 
challenges, compared to the state rate of 169. These visits primarily impact people ages 25-44 and males more than 
females. A significant disparity is evident with a rate of 356.7 for Black/African Americans. Macon County has the 
highest rate of ED visits for mental health challenges in the Memorial Health service area.

Further, 45 percent of those who took the community health survey reported mental health challenges are an 
issue within their household.

During a focus group with the Decatur Police Department (DPD), mental health was discussed as an issue and 
one that is on the rise within Decatur/Macon County.

The issues with mental health are exacerbated by a shortage of mental health providers. According to Robert 
Wood Johnson’s County Health Rankings, Macon County has a provider rate of 171 per 100,000 population.  The 
state rate is 315. Even with this rate consistently improving since 2016, there is a significant gap to meet the need. 
Overall, Macon County’s most impacted individuals are Black men, children under the age of 18 and those who 
receive Medicare.
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According to the 2024 Illinois Youth Survey, 47 percent of Macon County eighth-grade students self-reported that 
they have felt so sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or more in a row that they stopped doing their 
usual activities. 

Mental health challenges can be a root cause of gun violence, substance use, domestic violence, sexual abuse 
and more. The Internal Advisory Committee also acknowledges that these adverse experiences can impact 
mental health. Therefore, choosing mental health as a priority is a way to address several community issues. This 
priority was also chosen because of the existing partnership with Heritage Behavioral Health to support the work 
happening to support mental health in Macon County and the strong community acknowledgement that mental 
health is a concern which will provide opportunities to collaborate.
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R A C I S M

During the community health survey and focus groups, community members identified racism as an ongoing challenge 
in Macon County.  Sixty-seven percent of community members who took the community health survey stated they 
have sometimes or frequently seen someone being treated negatively due to their race. Fifty-two percent of those who 
took the community health survey stated they strongly agree that racism is a problem in Macon County. The Illinois 
Department of Public Health has identified racism as a public health crisis. It is a major public concern and addressed in 
the Healthy Illinois 2028 five-year plan to improve the overall well-being of Illinoisans.  

Language barriers are also a constant challenge for community members who do not speak English as a first language. It 
can be difficult to navigate a health system designed for English-speaking people and receive adequate healthcare when 
interpreters aren’t available or present.

Racism is a root cause of several significant challenges in Macon County, such as mental health, poor health outcomes, 
lack of trust in the healthcare system and lack of trust with healthcare providers. 

These factors result in poor health outcomes for Black/African Americans in Macon County. According to the Robert 
Wood Johnson County Health Rankings premature death data, Macon County has a higher rate of premature death than 
the state and national rates. The number of years of life lost to deaths of people under the age of 75 per 100,000 people 
is shown on the chart below.  When disaggregated by race, it is reported by CDC WONDER that while Macon County has 
an overall premature death rate of 10,400 years, non-Hispanic Black people have a premature death rate of 17,000. This 
is significantly higher than the figure for white residents in Macon County, who have a premature death rate of 8,900.
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C A N C E R

Cancer is the number one cause of death in Macon County. According to CDC-PLACES, 8.2% of Macon County adults 
were diagnosed with any type of cancer, skin cancer excluded. The age-adjusted incidence rate for all cancer sites in 
cases per 100,000 was 546 as compared to the Illinois (459.7) and US (442.3) values. While the incidence rate is still 
higher than state and local rates, it has decreased since the 2003-2007 reporting period at a high of 564.5, according to 
the National Cancer Institute. The highest incidence rate by race/ethnicity was for Hispanic people in Macon County.

Macon County reported an age-adjusted cancer death rate of 173.7 deaths per 100,000. This death rate surpasses both 
Illinois (155.3) and the United States (149.4). The following reflect specific cancer death rates in Macon County:

Lung Cancer – 51.3

Breast Cancer – 16.8

Colorectal Cancer - 16.8

Prostate Cancer – 13.5

Some genders and races are more impacted by these cancers than the overall population. At a rate of 51.3, lung cancer 
has the highest death rate and is significantly higher than the state (37.3) and national (35) rate. Males die of lung cancer 
22.6 percent more frequently than females. People who identify as white are slightly more impacted (2.53 percent) by 
lung cancer deaths than Black/African Americans.

Breast cancer impacts white people slightly more (2.23 percent) than Black/African Americans. Males are significantly 
more impacted (19.52 percent) by colon cancer than females. And Black/African Americans are significantly more 
impacted by colon cancer (40.04 percent) than white people. Black/African Americans are also significantly more 
impacted by prostate cancer, with an incidence rate of 186.5 as compared to white people with an incidence rate of 110.1.
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During community health focus groups, community members stated a need for more cancer education, as well as 
help understanding screenings and costs associated with those screenings. During the community health focus 
group with DPD, officers shared that they are enforcing citations for youth tobacco and vape sales throughout Macon 
County. Tobacco and vaping use contribute to lung cancer in adults.

The Internal Advisory Committee recognized that there is a community willingness to collaborate on cancer and 
partners available to make strategies feasible. DMH can partner with local churches and organizations who work 
specifically with Black women and Black men to address the disparities that exist among this population. There is also 
opportunity for the DMH Community Health coordinator to work in partnership with Memorial Cancer Care to provide 
cancer education and screenings at community events and functions.
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U N E M P L O Y M E N T

During the EAC meeting and the community health survey, unemployment was one the top three issues identified. 
Macon County has an unemployment rate of 6.4 percent compared to the state of Illinois, which has a rate of 5.3 
percent, and the United States rate of 4.2 percent. 

The Internal Advisory Committee recognized that unemployment contributes to many societal challenges such as 
low-income or poverty-stricken households, housing overcrowding, lack of insurance and the ability to pay out-of-
pocket for prescriptions, food insecurity and mental health challenges due to inability to meet financial demands.

During the 2024 CHNA data research, it was discovered that 12 percent of Macon County youth are disconnected. 
That means 12 percent of individuals ages 16-19 are not in school or working. We also recognize this leads to 
poor mental health due to possible isolation, loneliness, lack of belonging and purpose. Macon County has more 
disconnected youth than both the state of Illinois (6 percent disconnected youth) and the United States (7 percent 
disconnected youth).

There is a significant disparity in income when comparing Black family households in Macon County to households 
of other races. Black households show an average annual income of $30,176, while white households have an 
average annual income of $55,954. 

Focus groups discussed that lack of transportation can keep people from obtaining employment. The current public 
transportation does not allow those who do not have their own transportation to work past evening hours or late 
shifts. Child care costs are also a major challenge for families. 

Community members also stated the need for more job training and skill-building opportunities for community 
members to learn a trade, and discussed a need for employers to become trauma-informed to retain staff who may 
exhibit trauma responses while at work. They felt that employers could also retain employees by offering access to 
mental health services.
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H E A LT H  N E E D S  N O T  S E L E C T E D

Often, organizational capacity prohibits DMH from implementing programs to address all significant health needs 
identified during the CHNA process. DMH chose to focus efforts and resources on a few key issues to develop a 
meaningful CHIP and demonstrated impact that could be replicated with other priorities in the future.

Gun Violence – Gun violence was the fifth-highest priority need reviewed by the Internal Advisory Committee, 
but was ranked lowest (1.3) in our force ranking exercise based on the criterion. While gun violence has a severe 
impact on health, both physically and mentally, it did not rank as high in magnitude or feasibility as the other needs 
reviewed.  Specifically, the IAC felt that DMH lacks the expertise or competencies to effectively address this issue. 
Based on community feedback, gun violence is linked to other health indicators, such as disparities in economy and 
mental health, which we hope to address through our other priorities.

The following needs were reviewed throughout the process but were not considered by the IAC due to competing 
priorities. However, we feel it is important to recognize those needs and explain why they were not chosen as a final 
priority.

Black Children Living in Poverty – Throughout the process, we discussed issues related to poverty and the stress 
and trauma that can be caused by poverty. Specifically, we recognized the disparity of so many more Black/African 
American children living in poverty when compared to children of other races in Macon County. This was not 
chosen as a priority due to a lack of evidence-based interventions, but also because by addressing unemployment, 
we hope to have an impact on this need. 

Low Reading and Math Scores – DMH does not feel that we have the expertise or competencies to effectively 
address this need; however, we recognize the future impact on children who do not have sufficient reading and 
math skills. We partner with Hope Academy and desire partnerships with other schools in Macon County to support 
their work in improving reading and math scores if we have the opportunity and capacity. 

Social Vulnerability – This concern was chosen as a potential top priority by the EAC.  While it represents 
socioeconomic factors such as poverty, lack of access to transportation and crowding that could make Macon 
County vulnerable during a disaster, it was decided that it would be difficult to have a measurable impact on that 
score due to all contributing factors. Further, it was ranked eighth out of 10 competing priorities. By addressing 
unemployment, we hope to have an impact on social vulnerability. 

High Truancy Rate – The EAC chose high truancy as a potential top priority because it is a root cause of low 
high school graduation rates, disconnected youth, etc. We also feel it is an indicator of the barriers that can keep 
students from attending school, including lack of transportation, poverty and mental health. DMH does not feel 
that we have the expertise or competencies to effectively address this need; however, we recognize the future 
impact on children and continue to partner with Hope Academy. DMH hopes to support schools in their work to 
address this issue if we have the opportunity and capacity.

Housing Problems – The EAC also discussed the housing concerns. While these can be a root cause of poor health, 
the community survey participants ranked housing as the fifth need of ten needs provided. Most comments on the 
community survey were not housing-related. We recognize a need for improved living conditions and heard in focus 
groups that there are landlords providing unsafe living conditions to their tenants. Overall, the data shows that 
issues of overcrowding, people experiencing homelessness on a given night and severe housing problems in Macon 
County are at lower rates than the state and national rates and often improving. We believe this is because other 
community partners are addressing these concerns and having success in their chosen strategies.
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Transportation – Improved access to transportation was also a common theme on the community survey. Forty-
nine percent of respondents chose it as a reason people don’t access healthcare when they need it. As mentioned 
earlier, lack of transportation options is a barrier to people who have employment opportunities outside of the 
public transportation hours of service. DMH does not have the resources or expertise to address this need for 
the broader community, but DMH hopes to continue to support the work of partners in this space if we have the 
opportunity and capacity to do so.
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OVERSIGHT

The CHIP process for Decatur Memorial Hospital was led by the DMH community health coordinator, Sonja Chargois. 
The process was also supported by the DMH president and CEO, Drew Early, and Memorial Health director of 
community health, Angela Stoltzenburg.

2024 CHNA Report Approved by the Memorial Health 
Community Benefit Committee AND Internal Advisory 

Committees Reviews FY25-27 CHIP Strategies

SEPT. 2024

MH CHNA/CHIP Committee Review  
FY25-27 CHIP Strategies

OCT. 2024

DMH Hospital Board Approves FY25-27 CHIP  
AND MH Community Benefit Committee Approves 

FY25-27 CHIP

NOV. 2024

CHIP DEVELOPMENT

Once the CHNA priorities were finalized for each affiliate hospital, each affiliate hospital used the same process to 
identify and select the strategies for the FY25-27 CHIP. Evidence-based strategies for each priority were researched by 
the community health leaders using the following tools:

•	 “What Works for Health” – Robert Wood Johnson’s County Health Rankings and Roadmaps 
•	 Healthy People 2030 Evidence-Based Resources
•	 Promising Practices – Conduent Healthy Communities Institute

Final strategies were selected with the input of the community, internal Memorial Health stakeholders and additional 
strategic considerations. 

C O M M U N I T Y  I N P U T

The community health leaders met community partners and organizations working to address the final priority 
areas. Through these meetings, gaps were identified that could serve as potential projects or initiatives. Areas for 
collaboration were also discussed with local partners in addition to a review of focus group conversations and survey 
responses. 

I N T E R N A L  I N P U T

Community health leaders spend much of their time in the community, working alongside those who have been 
engaged in work around the final priorities for years. The insight and expertise of community leaders were relied on as 
the CHIP was developed. Members of the Internal Advisory Committees were also consulted throughout the process to 
identify hospital resources available to implement programs.

S T R AT E G I C  P L A N S  A N D  C O M M I T M E N T S

Memorial Health’s strategic plan was reviewed and considered to be a guiding document as Memorial Health deepens 
its commitment to community health. Evolving work around equity, diversity and inclusion helped shape and prioritize 
strategies and potential projects. Organizations who are conducting their work in an anti-oppressive and inclusive way 
are prioritized for partnership. Existing strategies, programs and partnerships were reviewed for effectiveness and 
alignment with the 2024 CHNA priorities to determine their inclusion in the FY25-27 CHIP. 
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FY25–27 STRATEGIES

The following strategies are planned to take place FY25-27. Each strategy below contains the following details:

Targeted Priorities
The specific identified priorities that will be addressed by the strategy.

Anticipated Impact
The short- and/or long-term outcome(s) resulting from the strategy. 

Social Determinants of Health Areas of Impact
Any social determinants of health that will be addressed by the strategy. 

Hospital Resources
The resources that DMH plans to commit to address the health need.

Community Partners
Any local organizations and agencies that are taking the lead or collaborating with DMH to implement the strategy. 

Equity/Disparities
Any identified disparities that will be addressed by the strategy and if the strategy will support low-income, 
disadvantaged communities.

Measures of Success
The outcome measures that will be tracked to prove that the strategy accomplished its goal(s).
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DECATUR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Racism, Cancer, Unemployment 

STRATEGY 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)  MENTAL HEALTH
 RACISM
 CANCER
 UNEMPLOYMENT

ANTICIPATED IMPACT 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

 ECONOMIC STABILITY
 EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY
 NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT
 SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT
 HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME  MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM
 MARKETING  CONSULTANT/EXPERT
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES

COMMUNITY PARTNERS 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

 YES  NO

MEASURES OF SUCCESS 

BabyTalk

To positively impact child development and nurture healthy
and responsive relationships during the critical early years.

Fund $15,000 annually.



30

M A C O N  C O U N T Y — I L L I N O I S  |  D E C A T U R  M E M O R I A L  H O S P I T A L

Community Health Implementation Plan 2025-27

DECATUR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Racism, Cancer, Unemployment 

STRATEGY 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)  MENTAL HEALTH
 RACISM
 CANCER
 UNEMPLOYMENT

ANTICIPATED IMPACT 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

 ECONOMIC STABILITY
 EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY
 NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT
 SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT
 HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME  MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM
 MARKETING  CONSULTANT/EXPERT
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES

COMMUNITY PARTNERS 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

 YES  NO

MEASURES OF SUCCESS 

Free Community Equity, Diversity & Inclusion Training

To provide communities with tools to promote and celebrate
inclusion, diversity and equitable practices.

The Community Foundation of Macon County

66% reported they had witness someone being treated differently because of their race sometimes or
frequently

52% reported they agreed or strongly agreed that racism was a problem

Noted during CH focus groups, more education and training is needed throughout Macon County to
assist all people, no matter how they identify.

Racism is a root cause of several significant challenges in Macon County, such as mental health, poor
health outcomes, lack of trust in the healthcare system and lack of trust with healthcare providers.

FY25:
Develop an external EDI Training.

FY26:
Pilot external EDI training to Macon County community members and organizations.
# of participants
# of organizations served

FY27:
Expand external EDI training to other MH counties.
# of participants
# of organizations served
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DECATUR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Racism, Cancer, Unemployment 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 RACISM 
 CANCER 
 UNEMPLOYMENT         

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

 ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
 NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
 HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Free Cancer Screenings

To increase access to screenings.
To promote early cancer detection.
To decrease cancer death rates.
To improve access to care for under-served populations.

Regional Cancer Partnership 
Cancer Care Center

- 8.2% adults diagnoses in Macon County (US rate is 7%)
- #1 cause of death in Macon County
- Lung, correctional & prostate disproportionately affects males
- Colorectal disproportionately affects Black males

By providing services for free, it removes financial barriers to screenings that will
support low-income or disadvantaged communities. It also encourages regular
check-ups and closes the gap in health equity.

FY25-FY27:
Support Colorectal Cancer Awareness
Support National Cancer Survivors Day
Support Mammogram Mondays
Support Skin Cancer Screenings
Support Prostate Cancer Screenings
Join Memorial Cancer Care in Decatur monthly meetings
Meet with Cancer Outreach Coordinator monthly
Join Regional Cancer Care Partnership monthly meetings
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DECATUR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Racism, Cancer, Unemployment 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 RACISM 
 CANCER 
 UNEMPLOYMENT         

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

 ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
 NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
 HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Promote DMH Career Opportunities

To decrease the Macon County unemployment rate by sharing local job opportunities within MH.
To create a more diverse workforce at DMH by recruiting from marginalized groups and better
representing those we serve.

Hope Academy
Juneteenth Events
Decatur Pride
CHICO Hispanic Festival

Address SDOH socioeconomic factor - when people have
access to better income, access to better medical benefits,
and an opportunity to advance in career opportunities their
health can improve tremendously.

FY25:
Explore a partnership with MH HR Department to provide awareness of available
positions at community events that attract people from marginalized populations.

FY26:
Invite MH HR department to attend at least 2 CH events with the hope of sharing
available positions with marginalized populations.

FY27:
Invite MH HR department to attend at least 4 CH events with the hope of sharing
available positions with marginalized populations.
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DECATUR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Racism, Cancer, Unemployment 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 RACISM 
 CANCER 
 UNEMPLOYMENT         

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

 ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
 NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
 HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Minority Health Coalition

To address disparities that exist in populations of minority
populations such as Black and Brown communities and
LGBT+ communities.

RCC Dr. Dana Ray City of Decatur
Northeast Community Fund Hope Academy Decatur Public School 61
Main Street Church Dove/Homeward Bound Heritage Behavioral Health
Center
Sista Girls & Friends Power In Pumps Crossing Healthcare

Minority Health Coalition will work to address the disparities
that exists for people of color for people and in the LGBTQ+
communities within Macon County through healthcare
education, screening, workforce skills; with a keen eye on
cancer rate disparities and mental health disparities.

FY25: Plan, research and structure a framework for the Minority Health
Coalition with a community partner; as well as recruit community
stakeholders to serve on the coalition.

FY26-FY27: Launch and expand Minority Health Coalition with monthly
meetings to identify organizations who support marginalized populations
with healthcare services and resources.
# of meetings
# of participants
#organizations represented
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DECATUR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Racism, Cancer, Unemployment 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 RACISM 
 CANCER 
 UNEMPLOYMENT         

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

 ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
 NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
 HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

DPS61 Hope Academy Partnership

To increase health education and improve healthy behaviors among Hope Academy students and
families.
To promote healthcare careers and opportunities.
To decrease unemployment rate.

Heritage Behavioral Health Center
Hope Academy

87% of children attending Hope Academy are from low
income families.

FY25:
Explore after school healthcare club for 6-8th grade students.
Host a wellness fair for Hope Academy families.
Offer at least 2 health & safety trainings for all 6-8th grade classes.

FY26:
Launch after school healthcare club for 6-8th grade students.
# of participants
# of times the club meets
Host a wellness fair for Hope Academy families.
Offer at least 3 health & safety trainings for all 6-8th grade students

FY27:
# of participants (% increase from FY26)
# of times the club meets (% increase from FY26)
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DECATUR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Racism, Cancer, Unemployment 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 RACISM 
 CANCER 
 UNEMPLOYMENT         

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

 ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
 NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
 HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Decatur Public School District 61 Prep Academy Partnership

To introduce DPS61 Prep Academy seniors, who will graduate with both a high
school diploma and an associate' s in arts degree, to healthcare as a career path.
To decrease unemployment in Macon County.
To increase high school graduation rates.

DPS61
Millikin University
Richland Community College
Heritage Behavioral Health Center
First Mid Bank

- Macon County has a 12% disparity of disconnected youth.

- Macon County unemployment rate of 6.1%. 65% of DPS61 students are living in low income
status.

- 50.1% of DPS61 students are Black, 28.1% of DPS61 students are Hispanic, 28.3% of DPS61
students are white and 14.4% are two or more races.

- According to DPS61 school trends, Hispanic students are increasing in numbers, students who
identify with two or more races are increasing, Black students have been at 50% for the past two
years and White students are decreasing.

FY25:
Develop and launch a one day healthcare career project pilot in Spring of 2025 with DPS61 Prep
Academy program.
# of student participants

FY26:
Host a 1.5-day healthcare career project in Spring of 2026 with DPS61 Prep Academy program with the
goal to expand partnerships.
# of student participants.

FY27:
Host a 2-day healthcare career project in Spring of 2027 with DPS61 Prep Academy program with the
goal to expand partnerships and provide a financial literacy program.
# of student participants
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DECATUR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Racism, Cancer, Unemployment 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 RACISM 
 CANCER 
 UNEMPLOYMENT         

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

 ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
 NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
 HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Pooling Our Wisdom Equity Resources (POWER)
Professionals Workgroup

To provide a safe space for EDI professionals to talk through EDI concepts,
trends and the latest EDI education in an effort to move EDI work forward within
communities, organizations and companies in an efficient, safe and inclusive
manner.

EDI Professionals within counties where a MH hospital 
reside

- 67% of residents in Macon County have witnessed someone being treated negatively due to
their race.

- 52% of community members who took the CH survey strongly agreed racism was a problem in
Macon County.

- Racism has been linked to mental health challenges with communities.

- Racism can be linked to poor health outcomes for people of color resulting in mistrust within
healthcare and other critical service organizations.

FY25-FY27:
# sessions offered
# of participants
# of organizations represented
# of zip codes represented
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DECATUR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Racism, Cancer, Unemployment 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 RACISM 
 CANCER 
 UNEMPLOYMENT         

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

 ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
 NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
 HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Promote Memorial Health Cancer Support Groups

To enhance access to vital emotional and educational resources.
To improve mental health for individuals impacted by cancer.
To reduce loneliness and isolation by fostering connections.
To decrease cancer death rates.
To increase attendance and participation in support groups.
To increase awareness throughout Macon County of cancer support groups available for survivors and caregivers of those living with a cancer
diagnosis with a focus on marginalized populations.

Regional Cancer Partnership
Cancer Care Center

- 8.2% adults diagnosed with cancer in Macon County (US rate is 7%)
#1 cause of death in Macon County
- Lung, colorectal & prostate cancers disproportionately affect males
in Macon County.
- Colorectal cancer disproportionately affects Black males in Macon
County.

FY25-27:
# of participants in the breast cancer support
# of participants in the prostate cancer support
# of participants in the Finding Hope cancer support group

FY25-27: Conduct an analysis on opportunities to support and promote Macon County cancer
support groups to those in marginalized populations.

FY26-27 - Promote and assist in the success of the Macon County cancer support groups based
on the exploration and data analysis found in year 2025.
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DECATUR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Racism, Cancer, Unemployment 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 RACISM 
 CANCER 
 UNEMPLOYMENT         

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

 ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
 NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
 HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Macon County Walking Program

To improve mental health.
To provide a social support opportunity for friends and families.
To decrease cancer incidence rates.

 YMCA 
 Decatur Indoor Sports Center (DISC)

In an effort to address mental health disparities within Macon
County and promote a healthy exercise practice to lower
cancer rates, the Macon County Walking program will provide
community members a free opportunity to get fit both mentally
and physically through fitness opportunities and health
screenings removing any financial burdens for physical
activity opportunities.

FY25:
Develop walking program and create a plan to update and beautify the DMH walking
trail.

FY26:
Launch Macon County Walking Program on May 1, 2026.
# of registered participants

FY27:
Incorporate health screening opportunities for registered walkers with the goal of
increasing the number of registered participants
# of health screenings provided to participants
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REGIONAL STRATEGIES
The MH CHNA/CHIP Review Committee identified the shared priority of mental health. The following four collaborative 
strategies will be implemented to address mental health across the service areas of all five Memorial Health hospitals. 

MEMORIAL HEALTH COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

SHARED PRIORITY: Mental Health 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH  
ANTICIPATED IMPACT  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Free, Community Anti-Racism Training

To create an inclusive community culture of belonging.
To create awareness of how marginalized groups are affected by racism in their
community.
To cultivate anti-racist communities that actively identify and oppose racism.
To actively influence communities to change policies, behaviors and beliefs that perpetuate
racist ideas and actions.
To bring awareness to the trauma caused by racism and its contribution to mental health.

Springfield Immigrant and Advocacy Network
Springfield Coalition On Dismantling Racism

FY25: Identify trainers, curriculum and training locations. Explore ability to award CEUs to
participants. Develop marketing campaign to encourage attendance.

FY26 and FY27: One in-person training held in each county each fiscal year. At least two
virtual trainings held for the Memorial service area each fiscal year.

# of participants at each training

People of color and all those whose lives have been marginalized by those in power experience life
differently from those whose lives have not been devalued. They experience overt racism and bigotry far too
often, which leads to a mental health burden that is deeper than what others may face. Discrimination is a
challenge that can't be controlled and can have a negative impact on health and safety throughout life.
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MEMORIAL HEALTH COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

SHARED PRIORITY: Mental Health 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH  
ANTICIPATED IMPACT  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
 NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEATLH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

"Wellness on the Go" Health Literacy Kits at Public Libraries

To improve mental health awareness and knowledge of free,
local mental health resources.
To increase usage of mental health services.
To empower individuals to address the mental health of
themselves, their family and friends.

Memorial Behavioral Health
Public Libraries
Heritage Behavioral Health Center

# of library partners
# of kits distributed to libraries
# of times the wellness kits are checked out by patrons

Self-reported feedback from patrons who check out the health literacy kits including:

Increased knowledge of local mental health resources.
Motivation to seek help from 988 and 211 to assist themselves or others when in
need.

Libraries are embedded in their communities and provide free access to resources for
everyone. They have access to and serve diverse sectors of the population regardless
of age, income, race, gender, religion, sexual orientation and housing status.
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MEMORIAL HEALTH COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

SHARED PRIORITY: Mental Health 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH  
ANTICIPATED IMPACT  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Free, Community Trauma Informed Care Trainings

To increase understanding of trauma.
To increase use of trauma-informed practices.
To reduce the possibility of re-traumatization.
To create a safe physical and emotional environment for community members
served by participants.

Heritage Behavioral Health Center
Memorial Behavioral Health

FY25-27: One in-person training held in each county each fiscal year. At least two virtual trainings held
for the Memorial service area each fiscal year.

# of participants who complete the training
# of participants earning CEUs

Participant will self report an increase in the following after completing the training:
- "Agree" or "Strongly Agree" they understand the effect of trauma on a person's thoughts, feelings, and
behaviors.
- "Agree" or "Strongly Agree" that they have learned things they did not know previously about trauma.
- "Agree" or "Strongly Agree" that the training met a need in their community.
- "Agree" or "Strongly Agree" that the training helped destigmatize trauma.
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MEMORIAL HEALTH COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

SHARED PRIORITY: Mental Health 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH  
ANTICIPATED IMPACT  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

MH Mental Health Commission

To increase understanding of mental health landscape in
Memorial Health service area.
To identify opportunities to improve mental health outcomes
in Memorial Health service area.

FY25: Explore the creation of a MH Mental Health
Commission.

The commission will seek to identify disparities in root causes,
service delivery and outcomes related to mental health.
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ADOPTION OF THE CHIP

The DMH Board of Directors approved the FY25-27 CHIP on Nov. 12, 2024. The Memorial Health Community Benefit 
Committee approved the FY25-27 CHIP on Nov. 18, 2024.

PUBLIC AVAILABILITY AND CONTACT

The 2024 Decatur Memorial Hospital Community Health Needs Assessment and FY25-27 Community Health 
Implementation Plan are publicly available online at https://memorial.health/about-us/community-health/community-
health-needs-assessment/ and hard copies are also available. For additional questions or to request a hard copy, 
please contact the director of community health, Angela Stoltzenburg, at stoltzenburg.angela@mhsil.com.

FUTURE STEPS

Over the next three years, the strategies will be implemented to create the anticipated impact described above. The 
measures of success identified in this plan will be formally reviewed at least twice annually by the Memorial Health 
Community Benefit Committee. Over this three-year period, needs may become less pressing, new community 
resources or programs may become available, barriers may challenge implementation, a strategy may be found 
ineffective, or a new need may present itself. If we must significantly shift our strategies or identified priorities, those 
changes will be reviewed and approved by the MH Community Benefit Committee and the DMH Board of Directors.   

https://memorial.health/about-us/community-health/community-health-needs-assessment/
https://memorial.health/about-us/community-health/community-health-needs-assessment/
mailto:stoltzenburg.angela@mhsil.com
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Every three years, Springfield Memorial Hospital (SMH) conducts a Community Health Needs 

Assessment (CHNA) and Community Health Implementation plan (CHIP) for its service area as 

required of nonprofit hospitals by the Affordable Care Act of 2010. As an affiliate of Memorial 

Health (MH), SMH worked with four other affiliate hospitals on the overall timeline and process 

for the CHNA and the CHIP but completed its final reports independently from those hospitals 

in collaboration with local community partners. Springfield Memorial Hospital collaborated with 

the Sangamon County Department of Public Health to complete the 2024 CHNA. The completed 

2024 CHNA Report is publicly available online at https://memorial.health/about-us/community-

health/community-health-needs-assessment/.

Based on the findings of the 2024 CHNA, the following priorities were selected for Springfield Memorial Hospital to 
address: mental health, chronic diseases, homelessness and substance use. 

This plan has been developed to address the priorities identified in the 2024 CHNA. Springfield Memorial Hospital has 
chosen 18 strategies for the FY25-27 reporting period. In addition, four regional strategies have been selected to address 
the shared priority of mental health with the other Memorial Health affiliate hospitals including Decatur Memorial Hospital, 
Jacksonville Memorial Hospital, Lincoln Memorial Hospital and Taylorville Memorial Hospital. The Springfield Memorial 
Hospital Board of Directors also approved this plan on Nov. 14, 2024. The Memorial Health Community Benefit Committee 
reviewed and approved these strategies on Nov. 18, 2024.

https://memorial.health/about-us/community-health/community-health-needs-assessment/
https://memorial.health/about-us/community-health/community-health-needs-assessment/
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INTRODUCTION 

M E M O R I A L  H E A LT H

Memorial Health (MH) of Springfield, one of the leading healthcare 
organizations in Illinois, is a community-based, nonprofit organization 
dedicated to our mission to improve lives and strengthen communities through 
better health. Our highly skilled team has a passion for providing great patient 
care and a great experience for every patient, every time. Memorial Health 
includes five hospitals: Springfield Memorial Hospital in Sangamon County, 
Decatur Memorial Hospital in Macon County, Jacksonville Memorial Hospital 
in Morgan County, Lincoln Memorial Hospital in Logan County and Taylorville 
Memorial Hospital in Christian County.

Memorial Health also includes primary care, home care and behavioral health 
services. Our more than 9,000 colleagues, partnering physicians and hundreds 
of volunteers are dedicated to improving the health of the communities we have 
served since the late nineteenth century. The Memorial Health Board of Directors 
Community Benefit Committee is made up of board members, community 
health leaders, community representatives and senior leadership who approve 
and oversee all aspects of the MH community benefit programs, CHNAs and 
Community Health Implementation Plan (CHIPs).

Strategy 3 of the FY22–25 MH Strategic Plan is to “build diverse community 
partnerships for better health” by building trusting relationships with those 
who have been marginalized, partnering to improve targeted community health 
inequities and outcomes and partnering to support economic development and 
growth of our communities. These objectives and strategy are most closely aligned with the MH goal of being a Great 
Partner, where we grow and sustain partnerships that improve health. CHNAs are available for each of the counties 
where our hospitals are located— Christian, Logan, Morgan, Macon and Sangamon counties. These assessments 
and the accompanying CHIPs can be found at memorial.health/about-us/community/community-health-needs-
assessment. Final priorities for all Memorial Health hospitals are listed in the graphic below.

Our Mission
Why we exist:

To improve lives 
and build stronger 

communities through 
better health

Our Vision
What we aspire to be:

To be the health 
partner of choice

FY25–27 FINAL PRIORITIES

DMH
MENTAL HEALTH

RACISM
CANCER AND UNEMPLOYMENT

JMH
MENTAL HEALTH
HEART DISEASE

CANCER AND HEALTHY EATING

LMH
MENTAL HEALTH
HEALTHY WEIGHT

CANCER

SMH
MENTAL HEALTH

CHRONIC DISEASES
HOMELESSNESS AND SUBSTANCE USE

TMH
MENTAL HEALTH

HEART DISEASE/STROKE
ACCESS TO PRIMARY CARE

http://memorial.health/about-us/community/community-health-needs-assessment
http://memorial.health/about-us/community/community-health-needs-assessment
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COMMITMENT TO ADDRESSING COMMUNITY  
HEALTH FACTORS AND HEALTH EQUITY

According to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, health equity is when everyone has a fair and just 
opportunity to attain their highest level of health. Across many health measures, we know that not everyone gets this 
fair chance. Historical and present-day systems of inequality continue to undermine the opportunities for well-being 
for particular groups of people. Memorial Health is committed to moving toward greater health equity both within our 
health system and in our broader communities.

Social and structural factors are key drivers of health, often called “social determinants of health.” The American 
Hospital Association (AHA) estimates that 40% of a person’s health comes from socioeconomic factors like income, 
education and community safety. Other structural factors like discrimination and exclusion due to a person’s race, 
gender, sexuality, age, veteran status, disability, immigration status and more can be included here, too. The AHA then 
attributes 10% of a person’s health to the physical environment, like shelter, air and water quality. Another 30% comes 
from health behaviors like diet, exercise and drug and alcohol use, leaving the final 20% to come from access to and 
quality of healthcare. 

The social and structural elements drive health at these other levels, too. Exercise outdoors is difficult if pollution 
and community safety are problems, and racism and economic marginalization shapes who has access to safe 
neighborhood spaces. Drug and alcohol use can result from the trauma that comes through exposure to community 
violence and the impact of various forms of marginalization. Access to healthcare can be limited by socioeconomic 
factors like transportation and insurance as well as by past experiences of discrimination leading to medical distrust. 

Committing to health equity requires a collaborative and 
multifaceted approach. Within our health system, we 
provide education and support to colleagues to ensure 
we are offering culturally competent and inclusive care. 
All hospitals have “health equity projects” that work to 
identify and resolve particular health disparities in our 
patient outcomes. We also partner with groups like the 
Illinois Health and Hospital Association, the American 
Hospital Association, Vizient, Press Ganey and others to 
measure our progress and identify actionable goals.

Given that the driving health factors happen outside 
of the healthcare system, Memorial Health makes a 
strong investment in community health, including 
having a community health coordinator assigned at each 
affiliate hospital to initiate and coordinate community 
partnerships. Careful attention is paid to these social, 
structural, environmental and behavioral aspects of 
health, and this focus guides the CHNA process at all 
points. We can visualize some key efforts to address 
these social and structural determinants of health both 
inside and outside the walls of our hospitals in the 
following way:
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INTERNAL EXTERNAL

INTERNAL

•	 Screening patients for social determinants 
Connecting patients to community resources

•	 Equity analysis in quality improvement projects

•	 Updating electronic health records for accurate 
information on LGBTQ+ patients

•	 Participating in the Illinois Health and Hospital 
Association Equity in Healthcare Progress Report

•	 Stratifying patient satisfaction scores to identify 
and address trends or patterns 

•	 Annual colleague trainings regarding culturally 
sensitive data and unconscious bias in medicine

E X TERNAL

•	 Engaging with community through 
volunteerism

•	 Partnering with local homelessness, 
recreation and education initiatives

•	 Investing in the community, including 
economic development and youth 
initiatives
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INTRODUCTION TO SPRINGFIELD  
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

SMH is a 500-bed acute care, nonprofit hospital in the state capital of Springfield, Illinois, that offers comprehensive 
inpatient and outpatient services. Since 1970, SMH has been a teaching hospital affiliated with Southern Illinois 
University School of Medicine for the purpose of providing clinical training for residents. In 2021, the hospital earned 
its fourth consecutive Magnet® Hospital designation from the American Nurses Credentialing Center for nursing 
excellence. The hospital is accredited by The Joint Commission and is a member of the American Hospital Association, 
the Illinois Health and Hospital Association and Vizient. SMH services include the Southern Illinois Level 1 Trauma 
Center, Memorial Heart & Vascular Services, Memorial Rehab Services, Family Maternity Suites, Regional Cancer 
Center, Memorial Wellness Center and Memorial Transplant Services. SMH is also a Joint Commission-designated 
Comprehensive Stroke Center. As a nonprofit community hospital, SMH provides millions of dollars in community 
support each year, both for its patients and in support of community partnerships. 
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OUR COMMUNITY

D E M O G R A P H I C  O V E R V I E W

SMH is located in Springfield, near the center of the state. 
Springfield is the capital city and the county seat. Sangamon 
County is largely rural and agricultural, with healthcare and 
state and local government being the largest employers. 
The majority of patients served by SMH come from 
Springfield and surrounding areas, though patients come 
from more than 40 other counties and also from out of 
state. Springfield is where the hospital focuses most 
of its community engagement and community health 
initiatives, due to its population density and resources 
for collaborative partnerships.

CASS

CHAMPAIGN

CHRISTIAN

DE WITT

GREENE

LOGAN

MCLEAN

MACON

MACOUPIN

MASON

MENARD

MONTGOMERY

MORGAN
MOULTRIE

PIATT

SANGAMON

SCOTT

SHELBY

TAZEWELL

21.7% UNDER AGE 18

19.5% OVER AGE 65

Population Age

Race and Hispanic Origin and Population Characteristics

80.7% WHITE/74.2% WHITE (NOT HISPANIC OR LATINO)

13.8% BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN

2.9% TWO MORE RACES

7.3% OF SANGAMON COUNTY RESIDENTS ARE VETERANS
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E D U C AT I O N  A N D  H E A LT H C A R E  R E S O U R C E S

Southern Illinois University School of Medicine is located in Springfield. SMH serves as a major teaching hospital 
for SIU School of Medicine, which has more than 300 medical students studying in Springfield during their 
second through fourth years of medical school, as well as more than 300 residents and fellows participating in 32 
different specialty programs.

Springfield is also home to two higher education institutions: University of Illinois at Springfield and Lincoln Land 
Community College.

Thousands of patients come to Springfield annually for quality specialty care and surgery not available in their own 
communities. In addition to SMH, other Sangamon County healthcare resources include:

•	 Central Counties Health Centers, FQHC—Federally Qualified Health Center

•	 Family Guidance Center

•	 Gateway Foundation

•	 HSHS St. John’s Hospital

•	 Orthopedic Center of Central Illinois

•	 Sangamon County Department of Public Health

•	 SIU Center for Family Medicine, FQHC

•	 SIU Healthcare Clinics

•	 Springfield Clinic

E C O N O M I C S

The median household income in Sangamon County is $71,653, lower than both the Illinois and the US value.
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ALICE (Asset Limited, Income Constrained, Employed) is a way of defining and understanding financial 
hardship faced by working households that earn above the federal poverty line, but not enough to afford a “bare 
bones” household budget. According to United for Alice in 2022, 12 percent of households in Sangamon County 
were at the federal poverty level but a total of 24 percent of households are considered at the ALICE threshold or 
lower, which means they do not have enough to afford the basics in the communities where they live.

S O C I A L  V U L N E R A B I L I T Y  I N D E X

Natural disasters and infectious disease outbreaks can also pose a threat to a community’s health. Socially 
vulnerable populations are especially at risk during public health emergencies because of factors like 
socioeconomic status, household composition, minority status or housing type and transportation. The Social 
Vulnerability Index (SVI) ranks census tracts on 15 social factors, such as unemployment, minority status and 
disability. Possible scores range from 0 (lowest vulnerability) to 1 (highest vulnerability). Sangamon County’s 2018 
overall SVI score is 0.4, indicating a low to moderate level of vulnerability.
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H E A LT H  E Q U I T Y  I N D E X

The 2024 Health Equity Index created by Healthy Communities Institute is a measure of socioeconomic need that 
is correlated with poor health outcomes. An index value 0 (low need) to 100 (high need) shows the greatest need. 
Sangamon County has a 95.1 and 85.7 score for zip codes in Springfield (62703 and 62702) followed by 83.9 in Loami. 

F O O D  I N S E C U R I T Y  I N D E X

The 2023 Food Insecurity Index, also created by Healthy Communities Institute, measures economic and household 
hardship correlated with poor food access. An index value from 0 (low need) to 5 (high need) is assigned to each zip 
code. The zip code of 62703 showed the highest need with a score of 92.9.

SANGAMON COUNTY
FOOD INSECURE POPULATION (OVERALL): 19,510

FOOD INSECURITY RATE (OVERALL) ESTIMATED PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY AMONG FOOD INSECURE PEOPLE (OVERALL)

9.9%

42% Above SNAP threshold of 
165% poverty

AVERAGE MEAL COST
$3.80

59% Below SNAP threshold of 
165% poverty

ADDITIONAL MONEY REQUIRED TO  
MEET FOOD NEEDS

$13,088,00

SANGAMON COUNTY
FOOD INSECURE POPULATION (CHILD): 5,590

FOOD INSECURITY RATE (CHILD) ESTIMATED PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY AMONG FOOD INSECURE PEOPLE (CHILD)

12.7%

32%
Likely ineligible for federal 
nutrition programs (incomes 
above 185% of poverty)

AVERAGE MEAL COST
$3.80

68%
Income eligible for federal 
nutrition programs (incomes 
at or below 185% of poverty)

ADDITIONAL MONEY REQUIRED TO  
MEET FOOD NEEDS

$13,088,00

R E S I D E N T I A L  S E G R E G AT I O N

Racial/ethnic residential segregation refers to the degree to which two or more groups live separately from one 
another in a geographic area. Although most overt discriminatory policies and practices, such as separate schools 
or seating on public transportation based on race, have been illegal for decades, segregation caused by structural, 
institutional and individual racism still exists in many parts of the country. The removal of discriminatory policies and 
practices has impacted institutional and individual acts of overt racism, but has had little effect on structural racism, 
like residential segregation, resulting in lingering structural inequalities.

Residential segregation is a key determinant of racial differences in socioeconomic mobility and, additionally, can 
create social and physical risks in residential environments that adversely affect health. The residential segregation 
index ranges from 0 (complete integration) to 100 (complete segregation). The index score can be interpreted as 
the percentage of either Black or white residents that would have to move to different geographic areas in order to 
produce a distribution that matches that of the larger area. Sangamon County has a Residential Segregation—Black/
White score of 56.2. In other words, 56% of either Black or white residents would have to move to different geographic 
areas in order to produce a de-segregated residential distribution. Illinois has an overall score of 71.5.
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ASSESSING THE NEEDS OF  
THE COMMUNITY

ALL HOSPITAL AFFIL IATES OF MEMORIAL HE ALTH CONDUC TED THE 2024 CHNA  
USING THE S AME T IMEL INE,  PROCESS AND ME THODOLOGY.

F E E D B A C K  F R O M  T H E  L A S T  
C O M M U N I T Y  H E A LT H  N E E D S  A S S E S S M E N T

To inform the CHNA process, written or verbal comments for the last CHNA and Community Health Implementation 
Plan (CHIP) are reviewed and considered. There were no comments received from the public regarding the 2021 
CHNA or the FY22-24 CHIP. 

O V E R S I G H T

The CHNA process for Springfield Memorial Hospital was led by the SMH Community Health coordinator, Galia 
Cossyleon. The CHNA was completed in partnership with HSHS St. John’s Hospital and the Sangamon County 
Department of Public Health. Steps 1-2 of the CHNA process were completed collaboratively. Final priorities 
selected by the Internal Advisory Committee have been shared between the partners and implementation 
strategies will be discussed to identify ways to partner for maximum impact. The process was also supported by 
the Memorial Health director of Community Health. 

T I M E L I N E

NOV./DEC. 2023
Secondary Data 

Review

JAN. 2024
External Advisory 

Committee

FEB. 2024
Community 

Survey

MARCH/APRIL 2024
Focus Groups

MAY/JUNE 2024
Internal Advisory 

Committee

AUG. 2024
MH CHNA  

Review Team

SEPT. 2024
Board  

Approvals

OCT. 2024
Report 

Published
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P R I O R I T I Z AT I O N  C R I T E R I A

The following criteria were referenced throughout the process. Final priorities were selected by ranking identified 
issues with these criteria, weighted to reduce individual bias and subjectivity resulting in a more objective and 
rational decision-making process.

20% MAGNITUDE
What is the number of people 

impacted by this problem 
or is this a trending 

health concern for the 
community? 

20% SEVERITY
How severe is this 

problem or is it a 
root cause of other 

problems?

30% 
FEASIBILITY
Ability to have a 
measurable impact, availability 
of resources and evidence-based 
interventions available.

20% EQUITY
Does the issue have 
the greatest impact 
on people who 
are marginalized, 
vulnerable or 
living in poverty?

10% POTENTIAL TO COLLABORATE
Is this issue important to the 
community? Is there a 
willingness to act 
on the issue?
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P R O C E S S

STEP 1 :  SECONDARY DATA COLLECTION

Primary and secondary qualitative and quantitative data were collected as the first step to identifying local 
community health needs. A variety of data was reviewed to assess key indicators of the social determinants of 
health including economic stability, education access/quality, healthcare access/quality, neighborhood/built 
environment and social/community context. As mentioned earlier in the report, these non-medical factors 
influence the health outcomes of the community and represent the conditions in which people are born, grow, live, 
work and age. 

Memorial Health engages Conduent Healthy Communities Institute to provide a significant source of secondary 
data and makes it publicly available online as a free resource to the public. The HCI site provides local, state and 
national data to one accessible, user-friendly dashboard reporting more than 100 community indicators reflecting 
health topics, social determinants of health and quality of life. When available, specific county indicators are 
compared to other communities, state-wide data, national measures and Healthy People 2030. Many indicators 
also track change over time or identify disparities. The data can be found here: memorial.health/about-us/
community-health/healthy-communities-data.

Additional secondary data and partner reports were reviewed for a nuanced understanding of community health 
indicators, including:

•	 500 Cities and PLACES Data Portal

•	 2023 ALICE in the Crosscurrents: COVID and Financial Hardship in Illinois

•	 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (WONDER)

•	 Illinois Health Data Portal

•	 Illinois Violent Death Reporting System

•	 Illinois Kids Count Report

•	 Illinois Public Health Community Map

•	 Illinois Report Card

•	 Illinois Youth Survey

•	 Race in the Heartland, University of Iowa and Iowa Policy Project

•	 Sangamon County Department of Public Health 

•	 Robert Wood Johnson Foundation County Health Rankings

•	 State Health Improvement Plan: SHIP

•	 State Unintentional Drug Overdose Death Reporting System

•	 UIS Center for State Policy and Research Annual Report

•	 United States Census

•	 USDA Food Map—Food Deserts

•	 Healthy People 2030



15

S A N G A M O N  C O U N T Y — I L L I N O I S  |  S P R I N G F I E L D  M E M O R I A L  H O S P I T A L

Community Health Implementation Plan 2025-27

STEP 2 : PRIMARY DATA COLLECTION

Primary data was collected directly from the community in three ways: an external advisory committee, interviews 
and focus groups. Participants included those who represent, serve or have lived experience with local low-income, 
minoritized or at-risk populations. These methods provided an opportunity to engage community stakeholders and 
hear their reactions to the secondary data and provide their experiences in the community. 

External Advisory Committee

The EAC consisted of 23 participants and was asked to review the secondary data collected to identify significant 
health needs in the community based on both the data as presented and their experience in the community.  The 
following organizations were represented:

•	 Springfield School District 186

•	 AgeLinc

•	 Sangamon County Farm Bureau

•	 Central Counties Health Center – Federally Qualified Health Center

•	 Memorial Behavioral Health

•	 Motherland Gardens Community Project

•	 SIU School of Medicine, Office of Equity, Diversity and Inclusion

•	 SIU School of Medicine, Strategy, Communication and Engagement

•	 Springfield Immigrant Advocacy Network

•	 Springfield Urban League

•	 Senior Center of Central Illinois

•	 SIU Center for Family Medicine – Federally Qualified Health Center

•	 United Way of Central Illinois

•	 Community Care Connection

•	 Greater Springfield Chamber of Commerce

•	 YMCA

•	 Heartland Housed

•	 Lincoln Land Community College, Open Door and Workforce Equity Program

•	 Sangamon County Department of Public Health, Health Education

•	 SIU Medicine’s Office of the Chief Medical Officer - representing medically underserved, low income and  
minority populations



16

S A N G A M O N  C O U N T Y — I L L I N O I S  |  S P R I N G F I E L D  M E M O R I A L  H O S P I T A L

Community Health Implementation Plan 2025-27

Community Survey

Q: How do you rate your health?

Q: Why don’t local residents access healthcare when they need it?

Q: Is racism a problem in Sangamon County?

A survey in both online and paper format was distributed throughout the county to gather feedback.  Several 
community partners helped distribute the survey, including local schools, human service agencies and the Sangamon 
County Department of Public Health. The survey was available in English and Spanish.  The survey asked several 
demographic questions to identify basic characteristics of respondents. The questions centered around age, gender, 
race, ethnicity, income and education. Participants were asked how they rate their health and the health of the 
community in addition to assessing adverse childhood experiences experienced in the home, exposure to racism and 
local challenges to maintaining a healthy lifestyle. The survey also provided an opportunity to write in the biggest 
health problem in the community. In Sangamon County, more than 849 surveys were completed. A copy of the survey 
can be found in Appendix I. A summary of who took the survey and the findings are below:

•	 76.7% identified as female.

•	 21.3% reported at least some college education.

•	 36.13% reported a household income of less than $40,000.

•	 82.05% identified as white (compared to 80.7% population).

•	 14.76% identified as Black or African American (compared to 13.8% population).

•	 More than 60% reported that healthcare is not accessed when needed due to financial barriers (inability to pay 
out-of-pocket expenses, lack of health insurance coverage and inability to pay for prescriptions).

•	 53.50% reported motivation, effort or concern as a challenge to maintaining a healthy lifestyle.

•	 53.2% reported lack of education or knowledge as a challenge to maintaining a healthy lifestyle.

•	 66.8% reported they had sometimes or frequently witnessed someone being treated differently because of their race. 

•	 56% reported they agreed or strongly agreed that racism was a problem.

•	 57.5% had experienced emotional abuse in their household.

•	 53.6% reported mental illness in the household.
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Focus Groups

Eight focus groups and interviews were conducted with community members representing diverse identities 
throughout the county. Representation included those of diverse age, race, ethnicity, education, socioeconomic status 
and more. The following organizations participated in focus groups:

1.	 Springfield Immigrant Advocacy Network (SIAN). SIAN’s clients expressed their concerns regarding their 
lack of access to healthy and culturally diverse foods. This stems from the accessibility to transportation and 
affordability of products. They also mentioned their concerns about maternal and infant health as they have 
faced microaggressions or lack of resources as they navigate pregnancy and motherhood.

2.	 Public School District 186 Superintendent’s Student Roundtable. The school district invited us to talk to a 
group of high school students from all three high schools in Springfield (Springfield High School, Lanphier High 
School and Southeast High School). The students expressed their concerns around the mental health stigma 
and how it should be addressed both in clinical and nonclinical settings. The students also discussed substance 
use within the schools and how they often feel peer pressured to consume substances. Lastly, they talked 
about the diversity and accessibility of food within their schools, such as serving sizes, snacks and cost and 
variety of food choices in vending machines. 

3.	 Heartland HOUSED Continuum of Care Lived Experience group. This group of people were currently 
experiencing homelessness. They explained challenges they face when trying to access care, including stigma 
and aggressions when visiting the hospital or a provider’s office. They addressed the challenges of storing their 
prescriptions and the risk of losing their medications to theft. The group also expressed a need for more access 
to mental health resources and the need for a “person to talk to.”  

4.	 Southern Illinois University Office of Community Care. This group was composed of community health 
workers and program specialists in areas including access to care, maternal infant health, serious mental 
illnesses, etc. The participants discussed the severity of the health issues and concerns in our community, 
as well as ideas and suggestions on how to address it. The participants shared their concerns about the food 
desert on the east side of Springfield and the lack of appropriate transportation for their clients. 

5.	 The Springfield Project Neighborhood Leaders Monthly Meeting. A group of Springfield residents shared 
their concerns regarding the lack of healthy food and fresh produce on the east side of Springfield. Attendees 
discussed services available to deliver low-cost food and Meals on Wheels. This focus group resulted in a group 
now called Springfield Eats that is working to address food insecurity as well as the food desert through diverse 
strategies on the east side of Springfield.

6.	 Interview with Addictions Therapist at Springfield Memorial Hospital. This interview was held to better 
understand and identify the common problems being faced by patients. Additionally, discussion focused on the 
patient perspective.

7.	 Wooden It Be Lovely. Program participants represent women who are healing from lives of poverty, addiction 
and abuse. Discussion focused on programs and services offered, as well as the needs seen within their 
clients. Mental health providers and resources are in high need, as well as better opportunities for workforce 
development and integration for clients who are struggling with substance use disorders.
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STEP 3: INTERNAL ADVISORY COMMIT TEE

The Internal Advisory Committee reviewed primary and secondary data collected and recommended final priorities 
for board approval based on the selected criteria. Each potential priority was force-ranked by the criteria category. 
The IAC consisted of SMH colleagues listed below:

1.	 SMH Chaplain

2.	 SMH Family Maternity Suites Nurse Manager

3.	 SMH Inpatient Advanced Care Management Manager

4.	 SMH Psychiatric Services Director

5.	 SMH Emergency and Trauma Services System Administrator

6.	 Memorial Wellness Center Primary Care Physician

7.	 SMH Mental Health Crisis System of Care Regional Director

8.	 Memorial Behavioral Health President

9.	 Springfield Memorial Hospital President and CEO

STEP 4: MEMORIAL HEALTH CHNA REVIEW COMMIT TEE

Memorial Health developed a CHNA/CHIP Review Committee. This was new to the MH CHNA process in the 2024 
cycle. The purpose of this team was to review the CHNA findings for all MH hospitals and identify a shared priority. 
Sharing these regional needs provided an opportunity to discuss potential strategies to create a regional impact or 
inform health system strategy. The review committee included Memorial Health colleagues in the following roles: 

•	 MH Chief Administrative Officer

•	 MH Vice President for Equity and Experience

•	 MH Vice President and Chief Quality Officer

•	 Hospital Presidents/CEOs

•	 Director of Community Health

•	 Community Health Coordinators 

This group identified mental health, which was selected as a priority in every hospital CHNA, as the system-wide priority. 
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ADDRESSING THE NEEDS  
OF THE COMMUNITY

The sections below will provide deeper insight into the selected priorities. These priorities will be featured in the FY25-
27 community health implementation plan. An explanation of additional identified health needs that were not chosen 
as final priorities is also included. MH is committed to meeting the needs of our communities and will continue to 
collaborate with community partners to address priorities outside those identified in the CHNA as resources allow.

S E L E C T E D  P R I O R I T I E S

The priorities selected by SMH are:

1.	 Chronic Diseases 

2.	 Mental Health 

3.	 Substance Use

4.	 Homelessness

C H R O N I C  D I S E A S E S

Chronic diseases last a year or more and require individuals to receive ongoing healthcare services and/or adjust their 
lifestyles significantly. In the United States, the majority of illnesses, deaths and disabilities are caused by chronic diseases.

According to the CDC, most preventable chronic diseases are caused by risk factors including smoking, poor nutrition, 
physical inactivity and excessive alcohol use. Examples of chronic diseases include heart disease, obesity, cancer 
and diabetes. Sangamon County residents are heavily impacted by asthma, diabetes, cardiovascular diseases, 
hypertension, poor nutrition and oral health problems. 

Chronic diseases were ranked as a major health concern on the CHNA due to the number of people impacted, the 
impact of chronic disease on quality of life/lifespan, the ability to find existing evidence-based strategies and the clear 
identification of an equity issue when reviewing who was being impacted. 

When asked to rank health concerns on the community survey, respondents chose chronic diseases as the fourth-
highest health concern for Sangamon County. 

•	 Nearly 1 in 3 Illinoisans are living with obesity. In Sangamon County, 35% of adults had a BMI of 30 or greater.

•	 Nearly 1 in 3 Illinoisans have high blood pressure and high cholesterol.

Disparities were identified within these chronic diseases based on race, gender, age and income. These disparities can be 
seen below and will help inform strategies of how to reach those most impacted by chronic diseases in Sangamon County.

•	 Diabetes is more prevalent in Hispanic and Black/African Americans, particularly people who do not have a high 
school diploma.

•	 Adult asthma is more prevalent among Black or African American residents, as well as for women and lower-
income households.

•	 Obesity has the highest prevalence among the Black/African American population, particularly among those 
without a college degree.

•	 High blood pressure and high cholesterol are more prevalent among Black/African American and white 
individuals in nonurban areas.
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According to the National Cancer Institute, the cancer incidence rate for Sangamon County and the age-adjusted 
death rate for cancer is higher than the Illinois and U.S. values. Cancer is the second-leading cause of death in 
Sangamon County. And while the overall death rate has been trending down since 2018, the Black/African American 
population death rate is significantly higher than the white and overall population impacted by cancer deaths.

The types of cancer with the highest incidence rates (per 100,000) of Sangamon County are breast cancer (148.3), 
prostate cancer (121.4) and lung cancer (39.5).

•	 Hispanic women are more impacted by breast cancer than the overall population, with an incidence rate of 227.

•	 Black/African Americans are more impacted by prostate cancer than the overall population, with an incidence rate 
of 181.

•	 Black/African American males are more impacted by lung cancer, with an incidence rate of 52. 
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Heart disease is the leading cause of death in Sangamon County. Heart disease encompasses a variety of different 
diseases affecting the heart, including coronary artery disease, which causes heart attacks, anginas, heart failure 
and arrhythmias. According to CDC - PLACES, 6.5 percent of Sangamon County residents have been told by a health 
professional that they have coronary heart disease. According to the National Environmental Public Health Tracking 
Network, the death rate due to heart attacks in Sangamon County has decreased steadily since 2012, but in 2021 the 
rate of 61.7 per 100,000 people was still higher than the Illinois value of 56.8. 

High blood pressure continues to be prevalent in Sangamon County. According to the Illinois Health and Hospital 
Association, the age-adjusted rate of hospitalization due to uncontrolled hypertension is 9.8, higher than the state 
rate of 4.5. This number has been increasing since 2016-2018 reporting period. Eighty percent of those diagnosed with 
high blood pressure are taking medications to decrease a major risk factor for heart disease. There are disparities in 
those experiencing high blood pressure based on age, gender and race.
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M E N T A L  H E A LT H

Local residents identified mental health as a concern in the secondary data, but also throughout the conversations 
and surveys held during the CHNA process. When asked to rank health concerns on the community health survey, 
participants ranked mental health number one. Based on the prioritization criteria, mental health scores highly 
because of the number of people it is impacting, the severity of that impact and a high desire to address the concern 
by the community. Mental health is also considered a possible root cause of substance use disorder. 

The CHNA process found that:

•	 Slightly more than 1 in 10 residents reported having 14 or more days of poor mental health in the past month.

•	 The highest prevalence of poor mental health days for Sangamon County residents was seen in those 18–24 years of 
age, Black or African Americans and those who identified as “other race” and lower income-groups.

•	 54.7% of the community survey respondents reported that individuals with mental health challenges are not 
receiving sufficient healthcare.

•	 53.61% of the community survey respondents reported that they had experienced mental illness in their household.
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S U B S T A N C E  U S E

Substance use is a root cause of several chronic diseases. The CHNA process showed that substance use is occurring 
in Sangamon County at higher rates than the Illinois and U.S. rates, negatively impacting the health of our community. 
It was “written in” as the biggest problem in the county in the survey and ranked the third most important health 
concern. Due to the number of people impacted and the severity of use, substance use was ranked highly against 
other potential priorities and was chosen as a health priority. Additional data supporting the selection include:

•	 In 2021, CDC - PLACES reported that 16.2 percent of adults were binge drinking in Sangamon County, higher than the 
US value of 15.5 percent. 

•	 Thirty percent of community health survey respondents reported that they had experienced chronic substance use/
dependency in their household.

•	 The age-adjusted Emergency Department usage rate due to alcohol use reported by the Illinois Health and Hospital 
Association was worse in Sangamon County than any other county served by Memorial Health. 

•	 In 2023, 23 percent of driving deaths involved alcohol. 

•	 Thirty-seven percent of teens in Sangamon County use alcohol.

•	 Twenty-two percent of teens in Sangamon County use marijuana.
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H O M E L E S S N E S S

Respondents to the Sangamon County community health survey ranked homelessness as the second-highest health 
concern in Sangamon County. Additionally, 56 percent of respondents stated that people experiencing homelessness 
(PEH) in Sangamon County are not receiving sufficient healthcare. Due to its high severity and impact on all forms 
of health, homelessness ranked high during the prioritization scoring. It was also highly ranked during the external 
advisory committee and mentioned throughout the community survey and focus groups. 

•	 In 2022, the Point-In-Time count identified 188 adults in Sangamon County were living in an emergency shelter, 
transitional housing, experiencing homelessness or were living in a place not meant for human habitation. Forty-one 
percent of those individuals had physical or mental health needs. In 2023, that number increased to 306.

•	 In Sangamon County, 13 percent of households experienced at least one of the following housing problems: 
overcrowding, high housing costs, lack of kitchen facilities or lack of plumbing facilities.

•	 Black individuals and Native Americans entered homelessness for the first time and returned to homelessness at 
higher rates than other racial and ethnic groups.

•	 Black Illinoisans are eight times more likely to become homeless than other groups.

•	 PEH die 20 years earlier than housed Illinois residents.

•	 PEH are at higher risk of being victims of violent crimes and/or being murdered.

•	 African Americans represent 40 percent of the homeless population in Sangamon County.

•	 PEH experience multiple comorbidities related to drug abuse, hypertension, alcohol abuse, psychoses, chronic 
pulmonary disease and depression.

•	 Hospital utilization increases during periods of unstable housing, particularly among those with chronic conditions 
that are exacerbated by homelessness. (https://dph.illinois.gov/content/dam/soi/en/web/idph/publications/idph/
topics-and-services/life-stages-populations/hmmr-report-201722.pdf illinois.gov)

https://dph.illinois.gov/content/dam/soi/en/web/idph/publications/idph/topics-and-services/life-stages-populations/hmmr-report-201722.pdf
https://dph.illinois.gov/content/dam/soi/en/web/idph/publications/idph/topics-and-services/life-stages-populations/hmmr-report-201722.pdf
http://illinois.gov
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H E A LT H  N E E D S  N O T  S E L E C T E D

Often, organizational capacity prohibits SMH from implementing programs to address all significant health needs 
identified during the CHNA process. SMH chose to focus efforts and resources on a few key issues to develop a 
meaningful CHIP and demonstrated impact that could be replicated with other priorities in the future.

Educational Disparities – While educational disparities were identified as the top concern with the external 
advisory committee, it was the last health concern ranked on the community health survey. According to the Race 
in the Heartland report, Springfield is one of the top 10 metro areas identified as having extremely segregated 
schools. Low-income students have the lowest graduation rate. In addition, Black and Hispanic students have lower 
graduation rates than white and Asian students. While we recognize educational disparities are a significant health 
concern for Sangamon County, it was not chosen as a priority to be addressed in the CHIP due to its lower ranking 
when compared to other needs and the prioritization criteria. SMH does not have the expertise or the resources to 
effectively address the need. There is also a lack of identified effective interventions to address the need. 

Affordable Housing – During the Internal Advisory Committee, participants discussed affordable housing as a root 
cause for homelessness. The Internal Advisory Committee chose to focus on “Homelessness” as a whole. 

Food Access – The Internal Advisory Committee recognized food access as a growing concern for Sangamon County 
residents, particularly for those living in the Springfield area. Specifically, we recognize the food desert on the east 
side of Springfield that leads to unhealthy eating habits. It was decided that food access would likely be addressed 
under the broad priority of chronic diseases as a tool for prevention and chronic disease management. 

Disparities in Economy – The racial wage gap was identified as a concern by the External and Internal Advisory 
Committees. Further, issues related to inability to pay for healthcare and prescription costs were identified in the survey. 
However, this was not chosen as a priority for the SMH CHIP due to a lack of expertise or competencies to effectively 
address the need.
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OVERSIGHT

The CHIP process for Springfield Memorial Hospital was led by the SMH community health coordinator, Galia 
Cossyleon. The process was also supported by the SMH president and CEO, Jay Roszhart, and Memorial Health 
director of community health, Angela Stoltzenburg.

2024 CHNA Report Approved by the Memorial Health 
Community Benefit Committee AND Internal Advisory 

Committees Reviews FY25-27 CHIP Strategies

SEPT. 2024

MH CHNA/CHIP Committee Review  
FY25-27 CHIP Strategies

OCT. 2024

SMH Hospital Board Approves FY25-27 CHIP  
AND MH Community Benefit Committee Approves 

FY25-27 CHIP

NOV. 2024
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CHIP DEVELOPMENT

Once the CHNA priorities were finalized for each affiliate hospital, each affiliate hospital used the same process to 
identify and select the strategies for the FY25-27 CHIP. Evidence-based strategies for each priority were researched by 
the community health leaders using the following tools:

•	 “What Works for Health” – Robert Wood Johnson’s County Health Rankings and Roadmaps 
•	 Healthy People 2030 Evidence-Based Resources
•	 Promising Practices – Conduent Healthy Communities Institute

Final strategies were selected with the input of the community, internal Memorial Health stakeholders and additional 
strategic considerations. 

C O M M U N I T Y  I N P U T

The community health leaders met community partners and organizations working to address the final priority 
areas. Through these meetings, gaps were identified that could serve as potential projects or initiatives. Areas 
for collaboration were also discussed with local partners in addition to a review of focus group conversations and 
survey responses.

I N T E R N A L  I N P U T

Community health leaders spend much of their time in the community, working alongside those who have been 
engaged in work around the final priorities for years. The insight and expertise of community health leaders were 
relied on as the CHIP was developed. Members of the Internal Advisory Committees were also consulted throughout 
the process to identify hospital resources available to implement programs.

S T R AT E G I C  P L A N S  A N D  C O M M I T M E N T S

Memorial Health’s strategic plan was reviewed and considered to be a guiding document as Memorial Health deepens 
its commitment to community health. Evolving work around equity, diversity and inclusion helped shape and prioritize 
strategies and potential projects. Organizations who are conducting their work in an anti-oppressive and inclusive way 
are prioritized for partnership. Existing strategies, programs and partnerships were reviewed for effectiveness and 
alignment with the 2024 CHNA priorities to determine their inclusion in the FY25-27 CHIP. 
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FY25–27 STRATEGIES

The following strategies are planned to take place FY25-27. Each strategy below contains the following details:

Targeted Priorities
The specific identified priorities that will be addressed by the strategy.

Anticipated Impact
The short- and/or long-term outcome(s) resulting from the strategy. 

Social Determinants of Health Areas of Impact
Any social determinants of health that will be addressed by the strategy. 

Hospital Resources
The resources that SMH plans to commit to address the health need.

Community Partners
Any local organizations and agencies that are taking the lead or collaborating with SMH to implement the strategy. 

Equity/Disparities
Any identified disparities that will be addressed by the strategy and if the strategy will support low-income, 
disadvantaged communities.

Measures of Success
The outcome measures that will be tracked to prove that the strategy accomplished its goal(s).
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SPRINGFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Chronic Disease, Homelessness, and Substance 
Use 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 CHRONIC DISEASE 
 HOMELESSNESS 
 SUBSTANCE USE    

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Solid Rock Youth Transitional Services

To increased coordinated services for youth exiting the foster care system.
To improve coordination between members of the Continuum of Care and the
hospital.
To decrease youth experiencing homelessness.

-  40% of youth who leave the foster care system will be 
homeless in 18 months
- 26,000 youth age out of foster care system every year

Fund at least $50,000 annually FY25-27 to support
Supportive Housing and Transitional Housing Initiative
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SPRINGFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Chronic Disease, Homelessness, and Substance 
Use 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 CHRONIC DISEASE 
 HOMELESSNESS 
 SUBSTANCE USE    

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

 ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
 NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
 HEATLH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Access to Care Program

To improve access to healthcare services.
To increase access to health screenings.
To improve community awareness of health resources and social service system resources.
To enhance communication between community members and health providers.
To increase use of healthcare services.
To improve adherence to recommendations from healthcare providers.
To reduce demand for emergency and specialty services.

Southern Illinois University - Office of Community Care
HSHS St. John's Hospital

This program serves people who live in low income or
marginalized areas of Springfield. Additionally, Social
Determinants of Health screenings will identify people at
high risk for poor health outcomes or struggling with food
insecurity, housing, transportation and/or low income.

FY25:
Explore and plan for improved SDOH screening process and
referrals to the program from the SMH Emergency Department

FY26-27:
# of clients who show improvement in chronic disease
management for clients enrolled in program
# of clients that report that their health outcomes have improved
after graduation
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SPRINGFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Chronic Disease, Homelessness, and Substance 
Use 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 CHRONIC DISEASE 
 HOMELESSNESS 
 SUBSTANCE USE    

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Certified Recovery Support Specialist at Emergency 
Department

To increase referrals for patients who are screened for substance use
disorder at Emergency Department.
To increase number of community members who access SUD resources.

Gateway Foundation
Family Guidance Center

- The highest mortality rates from substance overdose were seen
among Black or African- American residents, while the lowest rates
were among Hispanic residents and those who identify as "other race"
- The rate of Emergency Department visits for nonfatal opioid events is
highest among Black/African American individuals
- Overall, Emergency Department visit rates for substance and alcohol
use are highest among Black or African American residents. 21% of
211 callers were looking for resources for substance use disorder

FY25: Explore and plan with Human Resources and Trauma and
Emergency Services Departments for the integration of a CRSS
FY26-FY27:
If determined feasible. Hire, train and embed CRSS into
Emergency Department operations.
# of screenings completed
# of referrals provided to patients for recovery
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SPRINGFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Chronic Disease, Homelessness, and Substance 
Use 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 CHRONIC DISEASE 
 HOMELESSNESS 
 SUBSTANCE USE    

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chronic disease self management classes

To empower patients to manage their chronic diseases more successfully.
To improve quality of life for participants.
To decrease burden on emergency department services to address uncontrolled
chronic diseases.

Kumler Outreach Ministries, G.A.N.T., SIAN, SING, 
Springfield Eats, SIU Office of Community Care

- Obesity has the highest prevalence among the Black/ African American
population, particularly among those without a college degree
- High blood pressure and high cholesterol, higher prevalence among
Black/African American and white in nonurban territories
- Black Americans experience kidney failure at three times the rate of whites; they
also suffer from some of the highest rates of diabetes and hypertension, two
leading causes of kidney failure
- Black/African American adults are 73% more likely to have diabetes (diagnosed
and undiagnosed) than white adults and more than twice as likely to die from
diabetes-related causes

# of community members who complete the program
# of community members who complete leader trainings
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SPRINGFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Chronic Disease, Homelessness, and Substance 
Use 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 CHRONIC DISEASE 
 HOMELESSNESS 
 SUBSTANCE USE    

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Community Healing Circles

To increase sense of community
To increase awareness about mental health resources, racialized-
trauma, vicarious trauma and the importance of self care.

Unveiling Black Springfield
Black Lives Matter Springfield
SIU Office of EDI
SIU Survivor Recovery Center

The highest prevalence of poor mental health days was
seen in those 18–24 years of age, Black or African
Americans and those who identified as "other race" and
lower income groups.

# of Community Healing Circles offered per year
# of people attending each Healing Circle
% of participants that report the Healing Circles have
improved their sense of community
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SPRINGFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Chronic Disease, Homelessness, and Substance 
Use 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 CHRONIC DISEASE 
 HOMELESSNESS 
 SUBSTANCE USE    

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Free Cancer Screenings

To increase cancer awareness.
To increase early detection.
To decrease cancer death incidence rate.

Regional Cancer Partnership

- Black people have higher new cancer rates for prostate, colon and
rectal cancer compared to other groups and one of the highest rates
of new breast cancers.
- Black people have the highest mortality rate for most leading cancer
types, including female breast, prostate, colon and rectal cancer.
- Research shows that the overall rate of cancer screening is lower
among Black, Hispanic, Asian and AIAN populations compared to
their white counterparts.

FY25-27: Distribute colorectal cancer screening kits annually.
# of kits distributed
# of kits returned
# of positive results referred to primary care physician

- Plan and participate in the promotion of breast, prostate and lung
cancer awareness activities.
- Provide cancer awareness support resources to community
partners.
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SPRINGFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Chronic Disease, Homelessness, and Substance 
Use 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 CHRONIC DISEASE 
 HOMELESSNESS 
 SUBSTANCE USE    

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

G.A.N.T. Senior Luncheons

To increase awareness regarding health literacy, chronic
disease management and resources available to the senior
population served by G.A.N.T.

The Salvation Army

- Black people have higher new cancer rates for prostate, colon and rectal cancer
compared to other groups and one of the highest rates of new breast cancers.
- Diabetes is more prevalent in Hispanic and Black/African American, particularly
people with less than high school diploma
- Adult asthma more prevalent among Black or African American residents, as well
as for women and lower- income households
- Obesity has a highest prevalence among the Black/ African American population,
particularly among those without a college degree
- High blood pressure and high cholesterol have a higher prevalence among
Black/African American and white individuals in nonurban territories

Fund $5,000 annually.
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SPRINGFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Chronic Disease, Homelessness, and Substance 
Use 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 CHRONIC DISEASE 
 HOMELESSNESS 
 SUBSTANCE USE    

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Helping Hands Springfield

To increase emergency shelter services provided for people experiencing
homelessness.
To increase case management and housing opportunities for people
experiencing homelessness.

Heartland Continuum of Care

- Black and Native Americans entered homelessness for the first time and
returned to homelessness at higher rates than other racial and ethnic
groups.
- The disproportionality in homeless numbers is staggering nationally and
even more so locally as people of color experience homelessness at
significantly greater rates.
- For instance, while 13% of the U.S. population is African American,
African Americans represent 40% of the homeless population in the
country.

$105,000 provided FY25 and FY26.
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SPRINGFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Chronic Disease, Homelessness, and Substance 
Use 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 CHRONIC DISEASE 
 HOMELESSNESS 
 SUBSTANCE USE    

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Inpatient Food Pantry

To provide immediate food resources to food insecure patients.
To increase connectedness and referrals to local food pantries.
To reduce 72-hour readmission rate.

Springfield Eats
EcoFluent
Motherland Gardens Community Project

- In Sangamon County 9.9% of the population are food
insecure
- 12.7% of children in Sangamon County face food
insecurity

FY25:
Develop a pilot program design.

FY26:
Launch Springfield Memorial Hospital Inpatient Food Pantry and
begin tracking
# of patients screened for food insecurity
# of patients who screened positive for food insecurity and
received a food box and food pantry referral.
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SPRINGFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Chronic Disease, Homelessness, and Substance 
Use 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 CHRONIC DISEASE 
 HOMELESSNESS 
 SUBSTANCE USE    

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Intricate Minds

To reduce stigma regarding mental health, HIV and safe
drug use.

Heartland Continuum of Care, Sangamon County Public 
Health

- The highest mortality rates due to substance overdose were seen
among Black or African American residents, while the lowest rates
were among Hispanic residents and those who identify as "other race"
- The rate of emergency department visits for nonfatal opioid events is
highest among Black/African American individuals
- Overall, Emergency Department visit rates for substance and alcohol
use are highest among Black or African American residents. 21% of
211 callers were looking for resources for substance use disorder

Fund $20,000 annually.
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SPRINGFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Chronic Disease, Homelessness, and Substance 
Use 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 CHRONIC DISEASE 
 HOMELESSNESS 
 SUBSTANCE USE    

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Kumler Outreach Ministries

To increase awareness about chronic disease management,
prescription and medical treatment adherence and healthy
habits.

- Kumler Outreach Ministries serves people experiencing
homelessness, people who are uninsured or underinsured,
as well as low income people in our community.
- Over 50% of their clients are African American

Fund $6,000 annually.
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SPRINGFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Chronic Disease, Homelessness, and Substance 
Use 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 CHRONIC DISEASE 
 HOMELESSNESS 
 SUBSTANCE USE    

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Springfield Memorial Mile

To increase opportunities for physical activity outdoors.
To increase awareness of mental health and mental health
resources.

 # of community members who check in at the Springfield
Memorial Mile
# of community members who access the resources along
the Mile
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SPRINGFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Chronic Disease, Homelessness, and Substance 
Use 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 CHRONIC DISEASE 
 HOMELESSNESS 
 SUBSTANCE USE    

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

MOSAIC at District 186

To increase mental health awareness, decrease stigma and
increase access to mental health services by embedding behavioral
health consultants within the public schools in Springfield.

Springfield Public Schools District 186 and Memorial 
Behavioral Health

- The highest prevalence of poor mental health days was
seen in those 18–24 years of age, Black or African
Americans and those who identified as "other race" and
lower income groups.

Fund $131,000 to MBH annually.

% average improvement for the Generalized Anxiety
Disorder Score for High School and Middle School students
% average improvement for the Patient Health
Questionnaire for High School and Middle School students
% average improvement for Pediatric Symptom and
Checklist (PSC-17) for elementary students
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SPRINGFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Chronic Disease, Homelessness, and Substance 
Use 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 CHRONIC DISEASE 
 HOMELESSNESS 
 SUBSTANCE USE    

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

 ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
 NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
 HEATLH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Motherland Community Garden Project

To reduce disparities in access to fresh and healthy food in underserved
communities.
To support sustainable food systems in the marginalized areas of Springfield to
promote healthy eating and self-care activities.

Motherland Gardens Community Project
Culinary Medicine - SIU School of Medicine
SIU Office of Community Care
Springfield Eats
Memorial Wellness Center
Ecofluent.

- In Sangamon County, African American residents have a
27% food insecurity rate
- 20% of non-white residents in Sangamon County reported
there was a time they could not afford food

Funding $7,500 in FY25
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SPRINGFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Chronic Disease, Homelessness, and Substance 
Use 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 CHRONIC DISEASE 
 HOMELESSNESS 
 SUBSTANCE USE    

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Springfield Immigrant Advocacy Network

To increase awareness regarding health literacy, chronic
disease management and resources available to the
population served by SIAN.

- This organization serves the immigrant population of
Springfield
- Diabetes is more prevalent in Hispanic and Black/African
American individuals, particularly those without a high
school diploma

Fund $15,000 annually FY25-27.
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SPRINGFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Chronic Disease, Homelessness, and Substance 
Use 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 CHRONIC DISEASE 
 HOMELESSNESS 
 SUBSTANCE USE    

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Shifting Into New Gear (SING)

To improve integration of justice-involved community
members after incarceration.

Sangamon County Public Health Department

In 2021, Black Americans were imprisoned at 5.0 times the
rate of whites, while American Indians and Latinx people
were imprisoned at 4.2 times and 2.4 times the white rate,
respectively.

Provide organizational development consulting offered by
Memorial Health to assist Executive Director.
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SPRINGFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Chronic Disease, Homelessness, and Substance 
Use 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 CHRONIC DISEASE 
 HOMELESSNESS 
 SUBSTANCE USE    

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The Confess Project

To increased mental health awareness and reduce stigma in underrepresented
communities.
To improve awareness of local mental health resources.
To increase usage of mental health resources.

Memorial Behavioral Health

- The highest prevalence of poor mental health days was
seen in those 18–24 years of age, Black or African
Americans and those who identified as "other race" and
lower income groups.

FY25: # of local barbers/hairstylists who have completed
Mental Health Advocate Training

FY26- FY27: % of trained barbers/hairstylists who report
they have implemented the skills learned in their shops
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SPRINGFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

IDENTIFIED PRIORITIES: Mental Health, Chronic Disease, Homelessness, and Substance 
Use 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH 
 CHRONIC DISEASE 
 HOMELESSNESS 
 SUBSTANCE USE    

ANTICIPATED IMPACT  
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Wooden It Be Lovely

To increased mental health awareness.
To increase access to substance use disorder recovery services and resources.
To increase number of people living in recovery.

Fund $20,000 annually FY25-27.
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REGIONAL STRATEGIES
The MH CHNA/CHIP Review Committee identified the shared priority of mental health. The following four collaborative 
strategies will be implemented to address mental health across the service areas of all five Memorial Health hospitals. 

MEMORIAL HEALTH COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

SHARED PRIORITY: Mental Health 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH  
ANTICIPATED IMPACT  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Free Community Anti-Racism Training

To create an inclusive community culture of belonging.
To create awareness of how marginalized groups are affected by racism in their
community.
To cultivate anti-racist communities that actively identify and oppose racism.
To actively influence communities to change policies, behaviors and beliefs that perpetuate
racist ideas and actions.
To bring awareness to the trauma caused by racism and its contribution to mental health.

Springfield Immigrant and Advocacy Network
Springfield Coalition On Dismantling Racism

FY25: Identify trainers, curriculum and training locations. Explore ability to award CEUs to
participants. Develop marketing campaign to encourage attendance.

FY26 and FY27: One in-person training held in each county each fiscal year. At least two
virtual trainings held for the Memorial service area each fiscal year.

# of participants at each training

People of color and all those whose lives have been marginalized by those in power experience life
differently from those whose lives have not been devalued. They experience overt racism and bigotry far too
often, which leads to a mental health burden that is deeper than what others may face. Discrimination is a
challenge that can't be controlled and can have a negative impact on health and safety throughout life.
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MEMORIAL HEALTH COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

SHARED PRIORITY: Mental Health 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH  
ANTICIPATED IMPACT  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
 NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEATLH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

"Wellness on the Go" Health Literacy Kits at Public Libraries

To improve mental health awareness and knowledge of free,
local mental health resources.
To increase usage of mental health services.
To empower individuals to address the mental health of
themselves, their family and friends.

Memorial Behavioral Health
Public Libraries
Heritage Behavioral Health Center

# of library partners
# of kits distributed to libraries
# of times the wellness kits are checked out by patrons

Self-reported feedback from patrons who check out the health literacy kits including:

Increased knowledge of local mental health resources.
Motivation to seek help from 988 and 211 to assist themselves or others when in
need.

Libraries are embedded in their communities and provide free access to resources for
everyone. They have access to and serve diverse sectors of the population regardless
of age, income, race, gender, religion, sexual orientation and housing status.
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MEMORIAL HEALTH COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

SHARED PRIORITY: Mental Health 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH  
ANTICIPATED IMPACT  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Free Community Trauma Informed Care Trainings

To increase understanding of trauma.
To increase use of trauma-informed practices.
To reduce the possibility of re-traumatization.
To create a safe physical and emotional environment for community members
served by participants.

Heritage Behavioral Health Center
Memorial Behavioral Health

FY25-27: One in-person training held in each county each fiscal year. At least two virtual trainings held
for the Memorial service area each fiscal year.

# of participants who complete the training
# of participants earning CEUs

Participant will self report an increase in the following after completing the training:
- "Agree" or "Strongly Agree" they understand the effect of trauma on a person's thoughts, feelings, and
behaviors.
- "Agree" or "Strongly Agree" that they have learned things they did not know previously about trauma.
- "Agree" or "Strongly Agree" that the training met a need in their community.
- "Agree" or "Strongly Agree" that the training helped destigmatize trauma.
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MEMORIAL HEALTH COMMUNITY HEALTH IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

FY25-27 

SHARED PRIORITY: Mental Health 

STRATEGY  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TARGETED PRIORITY(IES)   MENTAL HEALTH  
ANTICIPATED IMPACT  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS 
OF HEALTH IMPACT 

  ECONOMIC STABILITY 
  EDUCATION ACCESS AND QUALITY 
  NEIGHBORHOOD AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
  SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY CONTEXT  
  HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND QUALITY  

HOSPITAL RESOURCES  COLLEAGUE TIME              MEETING SPACE/VIRTUAL PLATFORM 
 MARKETING                        CONSULTANT/EXPERT  
 FINANCIAL SUPPORT       OTHER SUPPORT 
 PRINTING/SUPPLIES 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS  
 
 
 
 

EQUITY/DISPARITIES 
Does this strategy address any 
identified disparities and/or support 
low-income and disadvantaged 
communities? 

  YES  NO   
 
 
 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

MH Mental Health Commission

To increase understanding of mental health landscape in
Memorial Health service area.
To identify opportunities to improve mental health outcomes
in Memorial Health service area.

FY25: Explore the creation of a MH Mental Health
Commission.

The commission will seek to identify disparities in root causes,
service delivery and outcomes related to mental health.



55

S A N G A M O N  C O U N T Y — I L L I N O I S  |  S P R I N G F I E L D  M E M O R I A L  H O S P I T A L

Community Health Implementation Plan 2025-27

ADOPTION OF THE CHIP

The SMH Board of Directors approved the FY25-27 CHIP on Nov. 14, 2024. The Memorial Health Community Benefit 
Committee approved the FY25-27 CHIP on Nov. 18, 2024.

PUBLIC AVAILABILITY AND CONTACT

The 2024 Springfield Memorial Hospital Community Health Needs Assessment and FY25-27 Community Health 
Implementation Plan are publicly available online at https://memorial.health/about-us/community-health/community-
health-needs-assessment/ and hard copies are also available. For additional questions or to request a hard copy, 
please contact the director of community health, Angela Stoltzenburg, at stoltzenburg.angela@mhsil.com

FUTURE STEPS

Over the next three years, the strategies will be implemented to create the anticipated impact described above. The 
measures of success identified in this plan will be formally reviewed at least twice annually by the Memorial Health 
Community Benefit Committee. Over this three-year period, needs may become less pressing, new community 
resources or programs may become available, barriers may challenge implementation, a strategy may be found 
ineffective, or a new need may present itself. If we must significantly shift our strategies or identified priorities, those 
changes will be reviewed and approved by the MH Community Benefit Committee and the SMH Board of Directors.   

https://memorial.health/about-us/community-health/community-health-needs-assessment/
https://memorial.health/about-us/community-health/community-health-needs-assessment/
mailto:stoltzenburg.angela@mhsil.com
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SUBJECT: 	 MH Financial Assistance Policy
DEPARTMENT: 	 PATIENT FINANCIAL SERVICES
PREPARED BY: 	 Financial Assistance Committee
REVIEWED BY: 	 Kathryn Keim
APPROVED BY: 	 MH Board of Directors

REFERENCE
EFFECTIVE DATE:

10/01/2016
LAST REVIEWED:

08/23/24

MISSION
The mission of Memorial Health and its Affiliates (MH or MH Affiliate[s]) is to improve lives and build stronger 
communities through better health.

In order to better serve the community and further our mission, MH will accept a wide variety of payment 
methods and will offer resources to assist the patient in resolving any outstanding payments for hospital 
services. We will treat all patients equitably, with dignity, respect and compassion, and wherever possible, 
help patients who cannot pay for all or part of their care.

MH recognizes there are occasions when a patient is not financially able to pay for their hospital care and is 
not covered by any Payer. Since the provision of care is not dependent on the patient’s ability to pay, MH has 
established guidelines in which a patient may apply and qualify for financial assistance. MH strives to balance 
needed patient financial assistance with the broader fiscal responsibilities to accomplish our mission. 

PURPOSE
The purpose of this policy is to define eligibility criteria for financial assistance and provide guidelines for 
the identification, evaluation and documentation of patients in need of financial assistance. We will ensure 
our policy is effectively communicated to those in need, that we assist patients in applying and qualifying 
for known programs of financial assistance and that all policies are accurately and consistently applied. 
We will define the standard and scope of services to be used by our outside agencies that are collecting 
on our behalf, and will obtain this agreement in writing to ensure that this policy is incorporated throughout 
the entire collection process. This policy is also intended by MH to be compliant in all respects with the 
provisions of the Illinois Fair Patient Billing, Hospital Uninsured Patient Discount Acts, Illinois Medicaid statute 
and regulations and the Internal Revenue Service, Treasury Department 501(r) regulations. MH’s desire is to 
provide services to all persons as is appropriate, to reduce governmental burden and to use its facilities in 
furtherance of its mission for the benefit of all persons, regardless of ability to pay.  

POLICY
It is the policy of MH to identify financial assistance that is provided to patients according to the guidelines 
described below.

•  �Financial assistance is defined as hospital services provided at no charge, or on a reduced charge,  
to patients.

•  �Financial assistance will be based solely on the criteria in this policy and will not be judged on the basis 
of any particular race, color, gender, gender identity, religion, national origin, ancestry, creed, sex, age, 
marital status, physical or mental disability, sexual orientation, immigration status or residency. 

•  �Emergency admission, treatment, screening and/or stabilization services will not be delayed or denied 
due to coverage or payment ability.

•  �Classification of hospital services for financial assistance may occur up to 240 days from the first post-
discharge billing statement. 

•  �Financial assistance is applicable to all emergency or Medically Necessary Hospital Services, as  
defined herein.  
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DEFINITIONS
Amounts Generally Billed: Any patient eligible for financial assistance under MH’s FAP will not be charged 
more for emergency or Medically Necessary Hospital Services than the Amounts Generally Billed (AGB) to 
insured patients. MH Affiliate facilities use the Lookback Method to calculate AGB. See the Explanation of 
the Amounts Generally Billed (Exhibit 4) for a detailed explanation of how the “amounts generally billed” is 
calculated. To request a free copy of the Explanation of the Amounts Generally Billed, including the AGB 
percentage, see the Memorial Health Facility Directory (Exhibit 5).

Extraordinary Collection Actions: A list of collection activities, as defined by the IRS and Treasury, that 
healthcare organizations may only take against an individual to obtain payment for care after reasonable 
efforts have been made to determine whether the individual is eligible for financial assistance. These 
actions are further defined in the Reasonable Efforts and Extraordinary Collection Actions (ECA) section of 
the Billing and Collections Policy, and may include legal action which could result in a court judgment and 
possible wage garnishment.

Group Providers: A list of providers, other than the hospital itself, delivering emergency or other medically 
necessary care at the hospital. The Group Provider List indicates those providers participating under the 
MH’s FAP as identified in the Group Provider List (Exhibit 2).

Income: “Family income” means the sum of a family’s annual earnings and cash benefits from all sources 
before taxes, less payments made for child support. When providing income information, the patient is 
limited to providing the following information:

•  �Whether patient or patient’s spouse, as defined by Illinois law, is currently employed

•  �If patient is a minor, whether patient’s parents or guardians are currently employed

•  �If patient or patient’s spouse, as defined by Illinois law, is employed, name, address and telephone 
number of all employers

•  �If a minor patient’s parents or guardians are employed, name, address and telephone number of  
all employers

•  �If patient is divorced or separated or was a party to a dissolution proceeding, whether the former 
spouse, as defined by Illinois law, is financially responsible for patient’s medical care per the divorce, 
separation or dissolution agreement 

•  �The patient is limited to the following gross monthly family income information, including cases in which 
a spouse, as defined by Illinois law, is guarantor for the patient or in which a parent or guardian is 
guarantor for a minor, from sources such as:

— Wages

— Self-employment

— �Unemployment 
Compensation

— Social Security

— Social Security disability

— Veterans’ pension

— Veterans’ disability

— Private disability

— Workers’ Compensation

— Retirement income

— �Child support, alimony or 
other spousal support

— Other income 
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DEFINITIONS (cont’d)
Assets: Include, and are limited to, checking, savings, stocks, certificates of deposit, mutual funds and 
health savings/flexible spending accounts

Exemption to Assets: MH will examine available assets as an indicator of income for comparison to 
poverty guidelines, but will exclude from consideration the following Assets:

•  �A minimum of $2,000 liquid assets for single household/applicants

•  �A minimum of $3,000 liquid assets for married household/applicants  

•  �Plus $500 for each additional dependent in household

•  �Homestead or primary place of residence

•  �All personal property including, but not limited to, household goods, wedding/engagement rings and 
medical equipment

•  �All automobiles or other vehicles

•  �Assets held in pension plans

•  �Available business equity below $50,000

•  �Other assets at our discretion that should be exempt

MH Affiliates: For the purpose of this policy, MH Affiliates refers to Decatur Memorial Hospital, Decatur, 
Illinois; Lincoln Memorial Hospital, Lincoln, Illinois; Jacksonville Memorial Hospital, Jacksonville, Illinois; 
Springfield Memorial Hospital, Springfield, Illinois; and Taylorville Memorial Hospital, Taylorville, Illinois.

Medically Necessary Hospital Services: “Medically necessary” means any inpatient or outpatient 
hospital service, including pharmaceuticals or supplies provided by a hospital to a patient, covered under 
Title XVIII of the federal Social Security Act for beneficiaries. A “medically necessary” service does not 
include any of the following:

•  �Non-medical services such as social and vocational services 

•  �Elective cosmetic surgery, but not plastic surgery designed to correct disfigurement caused by injury, 
illness or congenital defect or deformity 

•  �Services which could have been safely performed in another facility free of charge, which were 
knowingly refused by the patient

•  �Services which could have been paid by a Payer if the patient complied with providing the information 
requested to the Payer 

•  �Any procedure not covered by a Payer, despite being deemed to be medically necessary, due to the 
patient’s failure to follow Payer guidelines and procedures. Examples include dental procedures, services 
provided in a non-contracted hospital, the patient’s failure to receive precertification/ authorization or a 
physician’s failure to submit proper documentation to obtain precertification/ authorization.

Payer: Entity other than the patient that finances or reimburses the cost of health services. In most cases, 
this term refers to an insurance carrier, other third-party payer or health plan sponsor (employer or union).
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DEFINITIONS (cont’d)
Presumptive Eligibility: Uninsured patients shall be deemed presumptively eligible for hospital financial 
assistance if the patient demonstrates one or more of the following:

•  �Homelessness
•  �Deceased with no estate
•  �Mental incapacitation with no one to act on patient’s behalf
•  �Medicaid eligibility, but not on date of service or for non-covered service
•  �Recent personal bankruptcy
•  �Incarceration in a penal institution
•  �Affiliation with a religious order and vow of poverty
•  �Enrollment in Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)
•  �Enrollment in IHDA’s Rental Housing Support Program

Enrollment in the following assistance programs for low-income individuals: 
•  �Women, Infants and Children Nutrition Program (WIC)
•  �Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP)
•  �Illinois Free Lunch and Breakfast Program
•  �Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP)
•  �Enrollment in an organized community-based program providing access to medical care that assesses 

and documents limited low income financial status as a criterion for membership
•  �Receipt of grant assistance for medical services 

Uninsured: Patient of a hospital who is not covered under a policy of private health insurance, health 
benefit or other health coverage program, including high-deductible health insurance plans, workers’ 
compensation, accident liability insurance or other third-party liability.

Uninsured Patient Discount: MH will provide a discount from its charges to all Uninsured patients, 
regardless of income or cooperation for all emergency or Medically Necessary Hospital Services. See the 
Schedule of Income Guidelines (Exhibit 1).

Schedule of Income Guidelines: A schedule included as Exhibit 1 that lists the family income at which an 
Uninsured patient would qualify for full or partial financial assistance.  

PROCEDURES
MEMORIAL HEALTH RESPONSIBILITY OF COMMUNICATION:

MH will communicate the availability of the FAP, plain language summary and application forms to all 
patients at no charge. Forms of communication include, but are not limited to:

•  �Screening uninsured patients at the earliest possible moment for potential eligibility for both public 
health insurance programs and financial assistance.

•  �Placing signage, plain language summaries, etc., in prominent patient locations throughout 
MH facilities, including, but not limited to, Emergency Departments, Patient Financial Services, 
Admissions and on the MH website. 
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•  �Offer paper copies of the plain language summary during patient intake or prior to the patient’s 
discharge. See the Peace of Mind Regarding Payment Plain Language Summary (Exhibit 3).

•  �Using a language that is appropriate for patients who make up the lesser of 1,000 individuals, or 5% 
of those patients served by an MH facility.

•  �Designating staff members in Patient Financial Services and Registration departments to explain 
the FAP to the patient. MH staff in the Patient Financial Services and Registration departments 
will understand the FAP and will be able to answer or direct questions regarding the policy to the 
appropriate hospital representative. 

•  �Using billing statements to notify patients of the availability of financial assistance, including contact 
information and website URL where FAP information and application forms are available.

•  �Providing itemized bills within seven (7) days from date of patient request.

•  �Making available to the public a copy of our FAP, application and eligibility criteria, upon request.

GENERAL APPLICATION GUIDELINES
To apply for financial assistance, patients must submit a complete application (Financial Assistance 
Application Form) with supporting documents to MH. The required documents are listed in the Verification 
of Income and Assets section below. See the (Memorial Health Facility Directory (Exhibit 5) for website, 
email, phone number and office locations to request a free copy of the financial assistance application 
and/or policies and for assistance in completing the application. Applications will be accepted by mail, 
email or in person at the Patient Financial Services offices. 

•  �Verification of income, assets and medical expenses may be requested to accompany the application.

•  �Documentation showing a patient meets Presumptive Eligibility would be considered a complete 
application without other documentation required.

•  �Upon receipt of completed application and/or documentation, the Financial Assistance 
Representative will complete the Financial Assistance Worksheet and submit for appropriate 
approval(s). The Financial Assistance Worksheet determines the amount of financial assistance for 
which the patient is eligible. The Schedule of Income Guidelines (Exhibit 1) is used as a tool to aid in 
determining the amount of financial assistance applicable. The Financial Assistance Representative 
is responsible to verify that all figures used to calculate eligibility are correct and, if needed, seek 
additional verification before submitting for approval. According to the Approval Process section 
of this policy, the Manager or Director will evaluate the recommendations, verify calculations and 
documentation and either approve, deny or forward to the appropriate person(s) as necessary.

•  �The patient may apply for financial assistance up to 240 days from the first post-discharge billing 
statement. However, the hospital may begin Extraordinary Collection Actions (ECAs) after 120 days 
from the first post-discharge billing statement or 30 days after a written notice, whichever is later. 
Patients may go to the website or request ECAs.

•  �An application, whenever possible, should be submitted and approved before the service is provided.
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•  �No application for financial consideration will be required for emergency medical treatment or for 
services that are provided without advance notification from a physician or other referral area. The 
application should be completed as soon as possible, keeping the patient’s medical needs as the 
primary focus. Application to cover the emergency treatment will be made after the service is provided. 

•  �It is crucial that financial assistance applicants cooperate with MH’s need for accurate and detailed 
information within a reasonable time frame. If information is illegible or incomplete, the Financial 
Assistance Representative will provide the applicant with a written notice that describes the additional 
information and/or documentation required, gives the deadline for submission and includes the 
contact information. The Financial Assistance Representative will ensure that all ECAs are suspended.

•  �Applications should contain applicant’s signature or, where that is not possible, reasonable 
documentation demonstrating applicant’s intent to apply for financial assistance.

•  �The absence of any requested application data, after notification, would subject that application to 
management discretion and possible denial.

•  �The documentation may be used for evaluation for services along with other updated pertinent, 
supplemental information for up to six months. Exceptions may be granted during this six-month 
period based on management discretion, in consideration of changing circumstances from the initial 
qualifying period.  

•  �Once financial assistance status is determined, it will be applied to all patient accounts and will be 
valid for a period of six months from date of determination and retroactively. It is the responsibility 
of the patient or guarantor to notify the hospital that financial assistance was previously granted and 
should be applied to subsequent accounts.

VERIFICATION OF INCOME AND ASSETS
For determining eligibility, it is the patient’s responsibility to provide information for eligibility verification 
which may include, and is limited to, any of the following information:

•  �A completed federal income tax return for the previous calendar year(s) if required to file

•	A copy of the patient’s most recent W-2s and 1099 forms

•  �Paycheck stubs (two most recent), preferably with income listed for the month prior to the month the 
application is received and statements of all other income received, as defined as “Income” in the 
Definitions section of this policy and as indicated on the Financial Assistance application. An income 
statement is requested for all self-employed persons or patients paid in cash. 

•  �Benefit statements

•  �Award letters

•  �Court orders 

•  �Checking, savings and investment account statements (two most recent) as defined under “Assets” 
and “Exemption to Assets” in the Definitions section of this policy

•  �Other documentation that can be provided by the patient

•  �In the event that there is no income, a letter from the person who pays the living expenses of the 
patient or guarantor explaining the situation
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Financial assistance levels of Income may be verified for either the previous twelve (12) months or 
annualization of partial year information. Qualification is valid under either method of calculation. In 
addition to historical information, future earning capacity, along with the ability to meet those obligations 
within a reasonable time, may be considered. Providing false information or excluding requested 
information may result in denial of application and eligibility. This financial information is considered 
confidential and is protected to ensure that such information will only be used to assist in enrollment or 
evaluating eligibility for financial assistance. 

PATIENT QUALIFICATION & ELIGIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
MH will automatically provide an Uninsured Patient Discount from its charges to all, regardless of income 
or cooperation for all emergency or Medically Necessary Hospital Services. See the Schedule of Income 
Guidelines (Exhibit 1). 

Uninsured patients may qualify for 100% assistance if they have proof of Presumptive Eligibility as defined 
in the Definition section of this policy.

For any remaining monies owed by an Uninsured patient after the automatic discount is applied, an 
Uninsured patient is eligible for financial assistance based upon the Schedule of Income Guidelines.

An Uninsured patient is eligible for 100% financial assistance with Income up to 300% of federal poverty 
guidelines.

An Uninsured patient who has Income greater than 301% of federal poverty guidelines will be eligible for 
partial financial assistance if what is owed is more than the maximum patient out-of-pocket responsibility 
as identified in the Schedule of Income Guidelines.

Also, there are cases where a patient may be eligible for financial assistance, but has failed to cooperate 
by completing a financial assistance application or providing adequate supporting documentation. 
When there is adequate third-party collaborating information obtained through alternative sources, this 
information could provide sufficient evidence to provide the patient up to 100% financial assistance.

Insured patients may qualify for financial assistance if the patient has Income below 300% of 
federal poverty guidelines, notifies MH that they qualify by submitting an application and supporting 
documentation which includes proof of one or more of the following categories:

•  �Homelessness (application can be waived if the address cannot be found using address  
verification tools)

•  �Deceased with no estate (financial assistance application not required)
•  �Current Medicaid eligibility, but not on date of service or for non-covered service
•  �Personal bankruptcy within the past 12 months (application only required for hospital admissions after 

the bankruptcy file date)
•  �Enrollment in Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)
•  �Enrollment in IHDA’s Rental Housing Support Program
•  �Enrollment in Women, Infants and Children Nutrition Program (WIC)
•  �Enrollment in Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP)
•  �Enrollment in Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP)
•  �Crime Victim (application can be waived with receipt of a Crime Victim’s letter)



Financial Assistance Policy

154–0207     08/23/24 8

SUBJECT: 	 MH Financial Assistance Policy
DEPARTMENT: 	 PATIENT FINANCIAL SERVICES
PREPARED BY: 	 Financial Assistance Committee
REVIEWED BY: 	 Kathryn Keim
APPROVED BY: 	 MH Board of Directors

REFERENCE
EFFECTIVE DATE:

10/01/2016
LAST REVIEWED:

08/23/24

In the event of an illness which is catastrophic and where proper documentation has been submitted, 
but the patient still owes monies that cause an undue hardship upon the household, the Patient 
Financial Services director along with senior leadership may review and determine if an additional 
financial assistance discount is merited. The definition of “catastrophic” and the amount of financial 
assistance will be determined on a case-by-case basis, considering all financial, family and health 
circumstances of the patient.

COMMITMENT TO THE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE APPLICANTS
MH will seek no payment through administrative, third party or court proceedings from those patients that 
qualify for 100% financial assistance under the FAP.

MH will not place a lien, force the sale or foreclosure of patient’s primary residence to pay for an 
outstanding medical bill, or include the primary residence in the asset calculation unless the equity of the 
property clearly indicates an ability to assume the financial obligation; the patient has had the opportunity 
to assess the accuracy of the bill, apply for financial assistance or avail him or herself of a reasonable 
payment plan (or has failed to make payments in accordance with a reasonable payment plan); and senior 
leadership’s prior approval has been obtained. 

MH will not pursue collection action in court against those patients that qualify for 100% financial 
assistance under the FAP.

MH will not use forced court appearance to require the patient to appear in court for those patients that 
qualify for 100% financial assistance under the FAP.

MH will not garnish wages of a patient that qualifies for 100% financial assistance under the FAP.

Once financial assistance is determined, it will be applied retroactively to all FAP qualifying accounts that 
are within 240 days from the first post-discharge billing statement. 

Any payments made on accounts that qualified for 100% financial assistance under the FAP will be 
refunded to the appropriate party.  

If an Uninsured patient has requested financial assistance and/or applied for other coverage and is 
cooperating with the hospital, the hospital will not pursue collection action until a decision has been made 
that there is no longer a reasonable basis to believe that the patient may qualify for financial assistance or 
other coverage.

If the uninsured patient’s application for a public health insurance program is approved, the hospital 
shall bill the insuring entity and shall not pursue the patient for any aspect of the bill, except for any 
required copayment, coinsurance, or other similar payment for which the patient is responsible under the 
insurance. If the uninsured patient’s application for public health insurance is denied, the hospital shall 
offer to screen the uninsured patient for financial assistance.

For more information on MH’s collection activities, please see MH’s Billing and Collections Policy and 
Procedure ( Billing and Collections Policy).
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ADDITIONAL RESPONSIBILITIES FOR PATIENTS WHO HAVE RECEIVED PARTIALLY DISCOUNTED 
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

When the patient has been approved under the FAP for a partial discount, MH will work with the patient or 
the responsible party to establish a reasonable payment option.

If a patient complies with a payment plan that has been agreed upon by the hospital, MH will not pursue 
collection action.

If MH has given the patient the opportunity to assess the accuracy of the bill and has sufficient reason 
to believe that the patient does not qualify for additional financial assistance under all terms of the FAP 
regarding his or her partial obligation, and the patient continues with non-payment, collection action may 
be taken by MH to enforce the terms of any payment plan. 

MAXIMUM OUT-OF-POCKET
A maximum out-of-pocket payment will be required of Uninsured patients whose Income exceeds 300% 
of the federal poverty guidelines as outlined in the Schedule of Income Guidelines  (Exhibit 1). Charges for 
services in excess of such maximum will be discounted 100% as qualified financial assistance.

The maximum amount that may be collected in a 12-month period for Medically Necessary Health Care 
Services provided by MH from a patient is 20% of the patient’s family income and is subject to the 
patient’s continued eligibility under the FAP.

The 12-month period to which the maximum amount applies shall begin on the first date a patient 
receives healthcare services that are determined to be eligible under the FAP.

To be eligible to have this maximum amount applied to subsequent charges, the eligible patient must 
inform MH in subsequent inpatient admissions or outpatient encounters that the patient has previously 
received healthcare services from MH and was determined to be entitled under the FAP.

APPROVAL PROCESS
Financial assistance must be approved as follows:

MH Facility
$0 to $10,000 	 Financial Assistance representatives or above
$10,000 to $25,000 Patient Financial Services manager or above
$25,000 to $75,000 Director of Patient Financial Services or above
$75,000 to $100,000 	 CFO
$100,000 and greater CEO or COO

These thresholds can be adjusted for price changes.

The above approval limits will be considered for all open accounts on an account-by-account basis, as 
opposed to aggregate, where a patient has multiple qualifying accounts.
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FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FILINGS
The financial assistance application and supporting documentation will be maintained on paper or digital 
image, with appropriate indexing, and cross-referenced to allow for subsequent retrieval and review.

MH submits an annual hospital community benefits plan report to the Attorney General and complies with 
all Illinois statutes and regulations related to this filing.

DISCRETIONARY FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
The MH CEO or CFO in consultation with the General Counsel may utilize their discretion to make 
exceptions to the above procedures based on specific extraordinary circumstances, to authorize 
additional qualifying financial assistance. 

POLICY CHANGES
The MH CEO and CFO shall approve routine and administrative changes to this policy including but not 
limited to updates to the federal poverty guidelines and the MH Group Provider List.  All material changes 
will be approved by the MH Board of Directors on behalf of MH Affiliates.

REFERENCES
IRS and Treasury’s 501(r) final rule

Illinois Hospital Uninsured Patient Discount Act

Illinois Fair Patient Billing Act

OIG Third Party Billing Compliance Guidance, 1998, page 27

CCH-EXP, MED-GUIDE 5267, Comment – Hill-Burton Free Care Costs

HHS Poverty Guidelines



ATTENTION: Interpreting and Translation services are available free of charge in Spanish, French, American Sign Language and other languages. Call 217–588–7770 (TTY users, first dial 711). 
Memorial Health complies with applicable federal civil rights laws and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability or sex.

E X H I B I T  1

Schedule of Income Guidelines
A S  O F  A P R I L  2 0 2 4

Based on Gross Family Income as published by the Department of Health and Human Services
(https://aspe.hhs.gov/poverty-guidelines)
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P A R T  I
Automatic discount applied to gross charges before the first statement for all uninsured. The table below includes 
the Self Pay discount by hospital. The discount varies by hospital since the discounts are determined based on each 
hospital’s cost and charges. 

Hospital Self-Pay Discount

Decatur Memorial Hospital 75%

Jacksonville Memorial Hospital 70%

Lincoln Memorial Hospital 70%

Springfield Memorial Hospital 75%

Taylorville Memorial Hospital 70%

P A R T  I I
Cooperation-based financial assistance write-off of 100% of the balance if below 300% of the Federal Poverty Guidelines

Gross Family Income as a percent of Federal Poverty Guidelines

Family Size Federal Rate  
as of 1/12/24

300% of  
Federal Rate 

1 $15,060 $45,180

2 $20,440 $61,320

3 $25,820 $77,460

4 $31,200 $93,600

5 $36,580 $109,740

6 $41,960 $125,880

7 $47,340 $142,020

8 $52,720 $158,160

For each additional person $5,380 $16,140

P A R T  I I I :  Maximum Patient Out–of–Pocket Responsibility
After application of Parts I and II, the maximum amount that may be collected from an uninsured patient who has 
applied and qualified for financial assistance in a 12-month period is 20% of the patient’s family income. This also 
applies to uninsured patients whose income is above 300% of the Federal Rate.

https://aspe.hhs.gov/poverty-guidelines


E x h i b i t  2  –  M e m o r i a l  H e a l t h

Group Provider List  
for the FAP
P R O V I D E R S  P A R T I C I P A T I N G  I N  T H E  F A P :

DEC ATUR

Decatur Memorial Medical Group

DMH Hospitalist Services

Memorial Care in Forsyth

Memorial Care in Sullivan

Memorial Care on E. Maryland

Memorial Care on Southland

Memorial Care on W. Hay

Memorial Occupational Health

Memorial Specialty Care  
Cardiology

Memorial Specialty Care 
Critical Care

Memorial Specialty Care  
ENT & Allergy 

Memorial Specialty Care 
Gastroenterology

Memorial Specialty Care 
General Surgery

Memorial Specialty Care 
Infectious Disease

Memorial Specialty Care 
Nephrology

Memorial Specialty Care 
Neurology

Memorial Specialty Care 
Neurosurgery

Memorial Specialty Care 
Orthopedics

Memorial Specialty Care 
Plastic Surgery

Memorial Specialty Care Podiatry

Memorial Specialty Care  
Pulmonology

Memorial Wound Care

JACK SONVILLE

Jacksonville CRNAs, Inc. 

Jacksonville Memorial Clinics

SPRINGFIELD

Associated Anesthesiologists  
of Springfield, Ltd.

Memorial Wellness Center

Memorial Pain Clinic 

Memorial Specialty Clinic

P R O V I D E R S  P A R T I C I P A T I N G  I N  T H E  F A P  W I T H  T H E  E X C E P T I O N 
O F  T H E  A U T O M A T I C  U N I N S U R E D  P A T I E N T  D I S C O U N T :

DEC ATUR

Associated Anesthesiologists  
of Decatur

Envision

Midwest Emergency Department 
Specialists, d/b/a Mid-America 
Emergency Physicians

JACK SONVILLE

Memorial Care in Jacksonville 

Memorial Care on Founder’s Lane

LINCOLN

Memorial Care in Lincoln

SPRINGFIELD

Memorial Care in Chatham

Memorial Care on Koke Mill 

Memorial Care on S. Sixth 

Memorial Care on N. Dirksen

Memorial Care in Petersburg

Memorial Specialty Care  
Psychiatry & Behavioral Health

Midwest Emergency Department 
Specialists, d/b/a Mid-America 
Emergency Physicians

U P D A T E D  A N D  R E V I E W E D :  0 4 / 0 1 / 2 4
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P R O V I D E R S  N O T  P A R T I C I P A T I N G  I N  T H E  F A P :

DEC ATUR

Advance Vision Eye Care, SC

Bleeding & Clotting Disorders 
Institute

Cancer Care Specialists  
of Illinois, S.C. 

Center for Cosmetic Medicine, Ltd.

Central Illinois Associates, Ltd.

Central Illinois Bone & Joint Center

Central Illinois Vision Center

Choudary Kavuri, MD

Crossing Healthcare

Decatur Neurological  
Associates, Ltd.

Decatur Orthopedic Center

HSHS Medical Group

Imaging Consultants Central IL

Lake Shore OB/GYN

Lakeshore Medical Office Building

Macon County Medical Associates 
at St. Mary’s

Midwest Neurology Associates 

Midwest OB-Gyn & Infertility 
Center

Office of Ahmad Ahmad, M.D.

Office of Jeffrey M. Smith, MD

Office of John C. Lee, M.D.

Office of Marshall Brustein, M.D.

Office of Nehemiah Tan, M.D.

Office of William S. Tener, DDS

ONRAD, Inc.

Orthopaedic & Rehabilitation 
Specialists

Pain Medicine Center of  
Central Illinois

Pathology Associates of Central 
Illinois, Ltd.

Prairie Eye Center

Priority Health Family Medicine

SIU Physicians & Surgeons, Inc., 
d/b/a SIU Medicine

Springboard Pediatrics

Springfield Clinic, LLP

Sullivan Family Care

Twilight Pediatrics

Vaughn Foot & Ankle Clinic

Vero Clinics, LLC

Warner Hospital & Health Services 
Foundation, Inc.

Women’s Health Care Specialists 
of Decatur

JACK SONVILLE

Memorial Radiation  
Oncology Center

Peter D. Russotto, DPM

Springfield Clinic, LLP

LINCOLN

SIU Physicians & Surgeons, Inc., 
d/b/a SIU Medicine

Springfield Clinic, LLP

SPRINGFIELD

Central Illinois Kidney and  
Dialysis Associates 

Craig A. Backs, MD, LLC

Edward A Trudeau MD, SC

Family Psychiatric Services, LLC

Foot and Ankle Center of  
Illinois, PC

Heartland Plastic Surgery Center

HSHS Medical Group

Killian and Associates

Midwest Allergy Sinus Asthma, SC

OB Hospitalist Group

Oral and Facial Surgeons of Illinois

Orthopedic Center of Illinois

Pathology Associates of  
Central Illinois, Ltd.

Prairie Cardiovascular Consultants

Prairie Dental Group

Prairie Eye Center

Prairie Podiatry

SIU Physicians & Surgeons, Inc., 
d/b/a SIU Medicine

Springfield Clinic, LLP

Springfield Pediatric Dentistry

Susan M Maurer, DMD, LLC

Yap Family Practice

TAYLORVILLE

Central Illinois Optometric  
Associates

HSHS Medical Group

Springfield Clinic, LLP
Timothy J. Graham, DPM
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Peace of Mind Regarding Payment
Including Plain Language Summary of the Financial Assistance Policy

Thank you for selecting Memorial Health for your 
healthcare needs. Please review this important 
information about your bill. All emergency patients 
are entitled to receive a medical screening (triage) and 
stabilizing treatment without respect to insurance, 
ability to pay or any other financial issue. Payment 
arrangements will be discussed after treatment 
has been provided. Memorial Health accepts most 
forms of insurance, including Medicare, Medicaid, 
Worker’s Compensation, certain Health Maintenance 
Organizations (HMO) and Preferred Provider 
Organizations (PPO) plans. All claims will be submitted 
on your behalf to your insurance company. Please be 
prepared to:

  �Present your most current insurance card and photo 
identification.

  �Contact your insurance company to ensure your 
scheduled service is authorized to be performed at a 
Memorial Health facility.

  �Provide all information requested by your insurance 
company to ensure prompt payment.

  �Pay your copayment or your portion of the hospital bill.
  �If you are uninsured, contact our patient financial 

representative for assistance in determining Medicaid 
eligibility. Also, please refer to the section on financial 
assistance.

  �If you have insurance but are low income, contact 
our patient financial representative for assistance in 
determining Medicaid eligibility. Also, see the section 
on presumptive financial assistance.

Payment Options
Memorial Health accepts the following:

 � Cash or personal check
 � Visa, MasterCard or Discover
  �Online payments: memorial.health/financial/bill-pay 
 � Approved payment plans

(See back for Patient Financial Services contact information.)

Plain Language Summary  
of Financial Assistance Policy
To be eligible to receive assistance, services must be 
medically necessary. This does not include the following: 
social and vocational services; elective cosmetic surgery; 
services that could have been provided free of charge at 
another facility; and services that could have been paid 
by a third party but due to the patient’s failure to enroll or 
follow payer guidelines, full payments were not received.

Patients without insurance will receive an automatic 
uninsured discount taken off the charges. These patients 
will not be charged more for emergency or other 
medically necessary care than the Amounts Generally 
Billed (AGB) to those patients who have insurance. 
Please contact our financial assistance representative 
for information on the AGB.

Patients may qualify for free care if they have proof 
of presumptive eligibility. Patients will be deemed 
presumptively eligible for financial assistance if the patient 
demonstrates one or more of the following (assistance is 
for the uninsured unless otherwise indicated):

  �Homelessness *
  �Deceased with no estate *
  �Mental incapacitation with no one to act upon 

patient’s behalf
  �Medicaid eligibility, but not on date of service or for 

non-covered service *
  �Recent personal bankruptcy *
  �Incarceration in a penal institution
  �Affiliation with a religious order and vow of poverty
  �Enrollment in Temporary Assistance for Needy 

Families (TANF) *
  �Enrollment in Illinois Housing Development 

Authority’s Rental Housing Support Program*
  �Enrollment in Women, Infants and Children Nutrition 

Program (WIC) *
  �Enrollment in Supplemental Nutrition Assistance 

Program (SNAP) *
  �Enrollment in Illinois Free Lunch and Breakfast Program
  �Enrollment in Low Income Home Energy Assistance 

Program (LIHEAP) *

154–0156     05/14/24
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  �Enrollment in an organized community-based 
program providing access to medical care that 
assesses and documents limited low-income financial 
status as a criterion for membership

  �Receipt of grant assistance for medical services
*�Insured patients may qualify for 100-percent assistance with 

income below 300 percent of federal poverty level. Application 
must be submitted with required documentation including 
proof of one of these presumptive categories.

Discounts beyond the uninsured and presumptive 
discounts require application. Memorial Health provides 
100-percent assistance or partial assistance depending 
on the applicant’s income and assets. For uninsured 
patients who qualify for partial assistance, the maximum 
amount that will be collected in a 12-month period is 20 
percent of the family’s annual gross income.

Patients must be eligible for the financial assistance 
program. Eligibility is based on, but not limited to,  
the following:

  �Patient must cooperate in the application process, 
i.e., providing supporting documents.

  �Uninsured patients with family income less than 300 
percent of federal poverty level are eligible for full 
assistance. A Schedule of Income Guidelines and 
Discounts is available on our website or upon request.

  �Uninsured patients with family income greater 
than 301 percent of federal poverty level will be 
considered for partial assistance upon application.

  �If medical bills cause an undue hardship, Memorial 
Health leadership can approve assistance on a case-
by-case basis.

Patients seeking assistance must complete an 
application and provide additional information, including 
but not limited to the following:

  �Most recent federal income tax return with schedules 
and W-2 forms

  �Paycheck/unemployment check stubs (two most 
recent) or written statement of earnings from your 
employer

  �Statement of monthly Social Security benefits
  �Forms approving/denying assistance from the Illinois 

Department of Public Aid
  �Checking/savings/investment account statements 

(past two months)
  �Additional documentation as requested

Our financial assistance representative is available to 
assist patients with their applications.

A free copy of the entire Memorial Health Financial 
Assistance Policy, application and Schedule of Income 
Guidelines and Discounts in English, Spanish, French and 
Chinese can be accessed in the following ways:

  �Visit memorial.health/financial/assistance.

  �Email a request to: Financial.Assistance@mhsil.com.

  �Contact a Patient Access representative in the 
emergency department or at one of the registration 
locations.

  �Mail a request to the following address:  
Memorial Health 
Attn: Financial Assistance 
P.O. Box 19287 
Springfield, IL 62794–9287

  �Request at one of our hospital locations listed below.

ATTENTION: Interpreting and Translation services are available free of charge in Spanish, French, American Sign Language and other languages. Call 217–588–7770 (TTY users, first 
dial 711). Memorial Health complies with applicable federal civil rights laws and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability or sex.

Contact Information
Monday–Friday  |  8:15 a.m. to 4:15 p.m.

F I N A N C I A L  A S S I S T A N C E 
217–788–4774  |  Fax: 217–757–7595
Financial.Assistance@mhsil.com

P A T I E N T  F I N A N C I A L  S E R V I C E S 
Decatur  |  Jacksonville  |  Springfield
217–788–3800  |  Billing.Advocate@mhsil.com

Lincoln  |  Taylorville
217–788–3370  |  Fax: 217–757–7593
LMHBillingAdvocate@mhsil.com
TMHBillingAdvocate@mhsil.com

M E D I C A I D  A P P L I C A T I O N S 
Decatur
217–876–2691  |  217–788–3837
DMHMedicaid.Enrollment@mhsil.com

Jacksonville  |  Lincoln  |  Springfield  |  Taylorville
217–788–3837  |  217–788–3839
Medicaid.Enrollment@mhsil.com

Hospital Locations
Decatur Memorial Hospital
Patient Registration desk in the Kirkland Lobby at 
Decatur Memorial Hospital
2300 N. Edward St., Decatur, IL 62526

Jacksonville Memorial Hospital
Patient Financial Services Department at  
Jacksonville Memorial Hospital 
1600 W. Walnut St., Jacksonville, IL 62650

Lincoln Memorial Hospital
Patient Resource office at  
Lincoln Memorial Hospital 
200 Stahlhut Drive, Lincoln, IL 62656

Springfield Memorial Hospital
Patient Financial Services office in the lobby of 
Springfield Memorial Hospital 
701 N. First St., Springfield, IL 62781

Taylorville Memorial Hospital
Patient Registration in the lobby of  
Taylorville Memorial Hospital 
201 E. Pleasant St., Taylorville, IL 62568



ATTENTION: Interpreting and Translation services are available free of charge in Spanish, French, American Sign Language and other languages. Call 217–588–7770 (TTY users, first dial 711). 
Memorial Health complies with applicable federal civil rights laws and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability or sex.

E X H I B I T  4

Explanation of the Amounts 
Generally Billed to Patients
A S  O F  0 4 / 0 1 / 2 0 2 4

Those receiving assistance under the Memorial Health Financial Assistance Policy (FAP) will not be charged more 
than the amounts generally billed (AGB) to individuals who have insurance coverage. The amount an FAP eligible 
patient is charged is the amount he or she is personally responsible for paying after all discounts (including 
discounts available under the FAP) and any insurance payments have been applied. Memorial Health determines 
AGB by multiplying the patient’s gross charges for their emergency or medically necessary healthcare services by 
the AGB percentage.  

The AGB percentage is calculated annually by dividing the sum of the allowed amounts for all the hospital’s claims 
from private health insurers and Medicare during a prior 12-month period by the sum of the associated gross 
charges for those claims. For these purposes, the allowed amount includes both the amount to be reimbursed by 
the insurer and the amount (if any) the individual is personally responsible for paying in the form of co-payments, 
coinsurance or deductibles.  

The table below includes the AGB effective 4/1/2024 based on calendar year 2023 claims data. For further 
information regarding the amounts generally billed, please call 217–788–4774.

Hospital Amounts Generally Billed Percentage

Decatur Memorial Hospital 25.4%

Jacksonville Memorial Hospital 30.3%

Lincoln Memorial Hospital 38.4%

Springfield Memorial Hospital 25.3%

Taylorville Memorial Hospital 40.5%
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memorial.health/financial/assistance

217–788–4774

Financial.Assistance@mhsil.com

Memorial Health 
Attn: Financial Assistance 
P.O. Box 19287 
Springfield, IL 62794–9287

Hospital locations: 
At the Emergency Department or admitting offices at our hospital locations or at the following locations:

E x h i b i t  5  –  M e m o r i a l  H e a l t h

Facility Directory
Memorial Health offers financial assistance information free of charge. To request a copy of the financial 
assistance policy, plain language summary and application forms, or for more information, contact Memorial 
Health using one of the following methods:

154–0164     05/14/24

ATTENTION: Interpreting and Translation services are available free of charge in Spanish, French, American Sign Language and other languages. Call 217–588–7770 (TTY users, 
first dial 711). Memorial Health complies with applicable federal civil rights laws and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability or sex.

D E C AT U R  M E M O R I A L  H O S P I TA L
Patient Registration desk in the Kirkland Lobby at Decatur Memorial Hospital
2300 N. Edward St.  |  Decatur, IL 62526

J A C K S O N V I L L E  M E M O R I A L  H O S P I TA L
Patient Financial Services Department at Jacksonville Memorial Hospital
1600 W. Walnut St.  |  Jacksonville, IL 62650

L I N C O L N  M E M O R I A L  H O S P I TA L
Patient Resource office at Lincoln Memorial Hospital
200 Stahlhut Drive  |  Lincoln, IL 62656

S P R I N G F I E L D  M E M O R I A L  H O S P I TA L
Patient Financial Services office in the lobby of Springfield Memorial Hospital
701 N. First St.  |  Springfield, IL 62781

TAY L O R V I L L E  M E M O R I A L  H O S P I TA L
Patient Registration in the lobby of Taylorville Memorial Hospital
201 E. Pleasant St.  |  Taylorville, IL 62568



































Annual Non Profit Hospital Community Benefits Plan Report

Hospital System: Memorial Health
Mailing Address: 701 North First Street ; Springfield, IL  62781-0001
Physical Address: N/A
Reporting Period: 10/01/2024 through 09/30/2025
Taxpayer Number: 37-1110690

Hospital Name Address FEIN #
Springfield Memorial Hospital (SMH) 701 North First Street ; Springfield, IL  62781-0001 37-0661220
Decatur Memorial Hospital (DMH) 2300 N. Edwards St.; Decatur, IL  62526 37-0661199
Jacksonville Memorial Hospital (Critical Access Hospital) 160 W. Walnut St. Jacksonville, IL 62650 37-0661230
Lincoln Memorial Hospital (Critical Access Hospital) 200 Stahlhut Dr. Lincoln IL 62656 37-0723793
Taylorville Memorial Hospital (Critical Access Hospital) 201 E. Pleasant St. Taylorville IL  62568 37-0661220

ATTACH Mission Statement: See attached

ATTACH Community Benefit
Plan: See attached

SMH DMH Combined
Report Charity Care: (Footnote #4) 6,202,146$                 2,643,927                   8,846,073$                 

ATTACH Charity Policy: See attached

REPORT Community Benefits:

Community Type SMH DMH Combined
Language Assistant Svcs 194,797$                    31,880                        226,677$                    
Financial Assistance 4,266,797$                 1,937,866$                 6,204,663$                 
Gov't Sponsored Indigent Health Care 20,639,598$               5,087,496                   25,727,094$               
Donations 55,888,565$               5,986,831                   61,875,396$               
Volunteer Services - Employee Volunteer Svcs -$                            -                              -$                            
Volunteer Services - Non-Employee Volunteer Svcs -$                            -                              -$                            
Education 2,598,349$                 229,583                      2,827,932$                 
Gov't Sponsored Program Svcs 55,679,481$               25,349,977                 81,029,458$               
Research -$                            -                              -$                            
Susidized Health Services (Footnote #1) 23,075,721$               2,188,879                   25,264,600$               
Bad Debt (Footnote #2) 36,960,956$               19,515,094                 56,476,050$               
Other Community Benefits (Footnote #3) 4,535,038$                 13,099                        4,548,137$                 

ATTACH Audited F/S See attached

Footnote #1: SMH DMH Combined

Community Health Improvement Svcs 1,048,408$                 260,631                      1,309,039$                 
Additional Subsidized Svcs 1,429                          -                              1,429                          
Subsidized Htlh Svcs - MMG 21,290,389                 1,407,434                   22,697,823                 
Subsidized Htlh Svcs - Mem Home Svc 735,495                      520,814                      1,256,309                   

   Total 23,075,721$               2,188,879                   25,264,600$               
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Annual Non Profit Hospital Community Benefits Plan Report

Footnote #2: SMH DMH Combined

BD - Govt Sponsored Indigent Prog 26$                             731,701                      731,727$                    
BD - Govt Sponsored Program 7,249,275                   4,927,939                   12,177,214                 
All other Bad Debt, net 29,711,655                 13,855,454                 43,567,109                 

   Total 36,960,956$               19,515,094                 56,476,050$               

Footnote #3: SMH DMH Combined

Community Benefit Operations 616,441$                    9,529                          625,970$                    
Community Building Activities 3,918,597                   3,570                          3,922,167                   

   Total 4,535,038$                 13,099                        4,548,137$                 

Footnote #4 SMH DMH Combined

Charity Care - Emergency Services 1,189,260$                 877,665$                    2,066,925$                 
Charity Care - Remaining Services 5,012,886                   1,766,262                   6,779,148                   

   Total 6,202,146$                 2,643,927                   8,846,073$                 

Provider Assessment Prog - net impact 48,181,677$               22,391,648                 70,573,325$               
Gov't Sponsored Indigent Health Care 20,639,598                 5,087,496                   25,727,094                 

3/20/2026 Form AG-CBP-1 (Rev 0921) 9 FY25 AG consolidated CBISA report.xlsx



Decatur Memorial Hospital, Decatur, Illinois 
FY 2025 Community Benefit Report to the Illinois Attorney General 
 

Footnote 1 to Subsidized Health Services 

 

Community Health Improvement Services        $   260,631  

Additional Subsidized Health Services                                     - 

Subsidized Health Services – Memorial Physician Services             1,407,434                                               
 
Subsidized Health Services – Memorial Home Services                                                            520,814 
 

SUBSIDIZED TOTAL                                           $2,188,879 

 

 

Footnote 2 to Bad Debt Amount 

 

Bad Debts included in shortfall from governmental sponsored indigent programs             $     731,701   
 
Bad Debts included in shortfall from governmental sponsored programs                  4,927,939  
 
All other Bad Debts, net        13,855,454 
 
Bad debt allowance per the audited financial statements               $19,515,094   
 
 
 
Footnote 3 to Other Community Benefits  
 
 
Community Benefit Operations                 $         9,529 
 
Community Building Activities                                                                    3,570 
 
TOTAL                    $       13,099 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Footnote 4 to Report Charity Care 
 
 
Cost of Charity Care – Emergency Services               $     877,665 
 
Cost of Charity Care – Remaining Services                                              1,766,262 
 
TOTAL                   $  2,643,927 
 
 
Footnote Regarding the Illinois Hospital Assessment Program 
 
 
As referenced in note 4 of the audited financial statements for Memorial Health and its affiliates: 
 
On January 1, 2025, the state of Illinois updated the Hospital Assessment Program which effectively increased the 
amount of funding eligible to match federal funds and extended the expiration of the program to December 31, 2028.  
The Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) approved the state of Illinois’s plan in September 2025, which 
led MH to accrue $51,651,000 in Medicaid assessment revenue in September 2025, which was retroactive to 
January 1, 2025, and is reported in receivables from third party payors on the consolidated balance sheet at 
September 30, 2025. 
 
 
The net total impact of the assessment program was $22,391,648 for the period ending September 30, 2025. This 
was reflected in the shortfall for Governmental Sponsored Indigent Health Care Programs for $5,087,496.  The 
audited financial statement no longer has a footnote referencing the valuation of the medical center’s community 
benefit activities.  
 
 
 



Memorial Health and affiliates, Springfield, Illinois 
FY 2025 Community Benefit Report to the Illinois Attorney General 
 

Footnote 1 to Subsidized Health Services 

 

Community Health Improvement Services                 $ 1,309,039  

Additional Subsidized Health Services                           1,429     

Subsidized Health Services – Memorial Physician Services                     22,697,823                                              
 
Subsidized Health Services – Memorial Home Services                                                      1,256,309 
 

SUBSIDIZED TOTAL                                      $25,264,600 

 

 

Footnote 2 to Bad Debt Amount 

 

Bad Debts included in shortfall from governmental sponsored indigent programs           $   1,339,343 
 
Bad Debts included in shortfall from governmental sponsored programs               12,177,214   
 
All other Bad Debts, net                    42,959,493 
 
Bad debt allowance per the audited financial statements             $ 56,476,050   
 
 
 
Footnote 3 to Other Community Benefits  
 
 
Community Benefit Operations                $     625,970 
 
Community Building Activities                                                            3,922,167 
 
TOTAL                    $ 4,548,137 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Footnote 4 to Report Charity Care 
 
 
Cost of Charity Care – Emergency Services               $   2,066,925 
 
Cost of Charity Care – Remaining Services                                               6,779,148 
 
TOTAL CHARITY CARE COST                $   8,846,073 
 
 
Footnote Regarding the Illinois Hospital Assessment Program 
 
 
As referenced in note 4 of the audited financial statements for Springfield Memorial Hospital and Decatur Memorial 
Hospital: 
 
On January 1, 2025, the state of Illinois updated the Hospital Assessment Program which effectively increased the 
amount of funding eligible to match federal funds and extended the expiration of the program to December 31, 2028.  
The Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) approved the state of Illinois’s plan in September 2025, which 
led MH to accrue $51,651,000 in Medicaid assessment revenue in September 2025, which was retroactive to 
January 1, 2025, and is reported in receivables from third party payors on the consolidated balance sheet at 
September 30, 2025. 
 
 
The net total impact of the assessment program was $70,573,325 for the period ending September 30, 2025. This 
was reflected in the shortfall for Governmental Sponsored Indigent Health Care Programs for $25,727,094.  The 
audited financial statement no longer has a footnote referencing the valuation of the medical center’s community 
benefit activities.  
 
 
 



Springfield Memorial Hospital, Springfield, Illinois 
FY 2025 Community Benefit Report to the Illinois Attorney General 
 

Footnote 1 to Subsidized Health Services 

 

Community Health Improvement Services       $ 1,048,408  

Additional Subsidized Health Services                              1,429 

Subsidized Health Services – Memorial Physician Services                                                    21,290,389 
 
Subsidized Health Services – Memorial Home Services                                                            735,495 
 

SUBSIDIZED TOTAL                                         $23,075,721 

 

 

Footnote 2 to Bad Debt Amount 

 

Bad Debts included in shortfall from governmental sponsored indigent programs             $      607,642      
 
Bad Debts included in shortfall from governmental sponsored programs                   7,249,275 
 
All other Bad Debts, net         29,104,039 
 
Bad debt allowance per the audited financial statements               $ 36,960,956   
 
 
 
Footnote 3 to Other Community Benefits  
 
 
Community Benefit Operations                 $      616,441 
 
Community Building Activities                                                              3,918,597 
 
TOTAL                    $   4,535,038 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Footnote 4 to Report Charity Care 
 
 
Cost of Charity Care – Emergency Services               $   1,189,260 
 
Cost of Charity Care – Remaining Services                                               5,012,886 
 
TOTAL CHARITY CARE COST                $   6,202,146 
 
 
Footnote Regarding the Illinois Hospital Assessment Program 
 
 
As referenced in note 4 of the audited financial statements for Springfield Memorial Hospital: 
 
On January 1, 2025, the state of Illinois updated the Hospital Assessment Program which effectively increased the 
amount of funding eligible to match federal funds and extended the expiration of the program to December 31, 2028.  
The Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) approved the state of Illinois’s plan in September 2025, which 
led MH to accrue $51,651,000 in Medicaid assessment revenue in September 2025, which was retroactive to 
January 1, 2025, and is reported in receivables from third party payors on the consolidated balance sheet at 
September 30, 2025. 
 
The net total impact of the assessment program was $48,181,677 for the period ending September 30, 2025. This 
was reflected in the shortfall for Governmental Sponsored Indigent Health Care Programs for $20,639,598.  The 
audited financial statement no longer has a footnote referencing the valuation of the medical center’s community 
benefit activities.  
 
 
 



Pursuant to 77 Ill. Adm. Code 4500.60, each Illinois hospital must annually provide, in conjunction with the fi ling of 
either its Community Benefi ts Report as required by the Community Benefi ts Act or its Worksheet C Part I as required 
by the Hospital Uninsured Patient Discount Act, a Hospital Financial Assistance Report to the Offi ce of the Attorney 
General. This form shall be completed and fi led with the Offi ce of the Attorney General as described below.

 Reporting Hospital: 

 Mailing Address: 

City, State, Zip: 

Reporting Period: through  

 Taxpayer Number: 

• • •
1. Attach a copy of each Hospital Financial Assistance Application form used during the reporting period. If more

than one form was used, identify the date any amended form was adopted.
2. Attach a copy of the Presumptive Eligibility Policy in effect during the reporting period, which shall identify each

of the criteria used by the hospital to determine whether a patient is presumptively eligible for Hospital Financial
Assistance.

3. Provide the following Hospital Financial Assistance statistics for the hospital during the reporting period:
A) The number of Hospital Financial Assistance Applications submitted to the hospital,

both complete and incomplete, during the most recent fi scal year: a) ____________
B) The number of Hospital Financial Assistance Applications the hospital approved under

its Presumptive Eligibility Policy during the most recent fi scal year: b) ____________
C) The number of Hospital Financial Assistance Applications the hospital approved outside

its Presumptive Eligibility Policy during the most recent fi scal year: c) ____________
D) The number of Hospital Financial Assistance Applications denied by the hospital during

the most recent fi scal year: d) ____________
E) The total dollar amount of fi nancial assistance provided by the hospital during

the most recent fi scal year based on actual cost of care: e) $ ______________________

HOSPITAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REPORT
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  •  STATE OF ILLINOIS

4. If the Reporting Hospital annually fi les a Com-
munity Benefi ts Plan Report with the Offi ce of the
Attorney General pursuant to the Community Ben-
efi ts Act, the Hospital Financial Assistance Report
shall be fi led at the same time as the Community Ben-
efi ts Plan Report is fi led each year. All records and
certifi cations required to be fi led under this Part in
conjunction with the fi ling of its Community Benefi ts
Report as required by the Community Benefi ts Act
shall be submitted to:

Charitable Trusts Bureau
Offi ce of the Illinois Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street, 11th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601

5. If the Reporting Hospital is not required to annually fi le
a Community Benefi ts Plan Report with the Offi ce of
the Attorney General, the Hospital Financial Assistance
Report shall be fi led jointly with its Worksheet C Part I
from its most recently fi led Medicare Cost Report pur-
suant to the Hospital Uninsured Patient Discount Act.
All records and certifi cations required to be fi led under
this Part in conjunction with the fi ling of its Worksheet
C as required by the Hospital Uninsured Patient Dis-
count Act shall be submitted to:

Health Care Bureau
Offi ce of the Illinois Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street, 10th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601

→



6. If the Reporting Hospital utilizes Electronic and Information Technology in the implementation of the Hospital
Financial Assistance Application requirements, identify such Electronic and Information Technology so used and
the source of such Electronic and Information Technology:

7. If the Reporting Hospital utilizes Electronic and Information Technology in the implementation of the Presumptive
Eligibility Criteria, identify such Electronic and Information Technology so used and the source of such Electronic
and Information Technology:

• • •
Under penalty of perjury, I the undersigned declare and certify that I have examined this Hospital Financial 
Assistance Report and the documents attached thereto. I further declare and certify that this Hospital Financial 
Assistance Report and the documents attached thereto are true and complete.

 Name and Title (CEO or CFO): 

Signature:

Date:

• • •
Where the Reporting Hospital utilizes Electronic and Information Technology in the implementation of the Hospital Finan-
cial Assistance Application requirements, complete the following additional certifi cation:

I further declare and certify that each of the Hospital Financial Assistance Application requirements set forth in 77 Ill. 
Adm. Code 4500.30 are included in Hospital Financial Assistance Applications processed by Electronic and Information 
Technology.  

 Name and Title (CEO or CFO): 

Signature:

Date:

• • •
Where the Reporting Hospital utilizes Electronic and Information Technology in the implementation of the Presumptive 
Eligibility Criteria, complete the following additional certifi cation:

I further declare and certify that each of the Presumptive Eligibility Criteria requirements set forth in 77 Ill. 
Adm. Code 4500.40 are included in Hospital Financial Assistance Applications processed by Electronic and Information 
Technology.

 Name and Title (CEO or CFO): 

Signature:

Date:
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Pursuant to 77 Ill. Adm. Code 4500.60, each Illinois hospital must annually provide, in conjunction with the fi ling of 
either its Community Benefi ts Report as required by the Community Benefi ts Act or its Worksheet C Part I as required 
by the Hospital Uninsured Patient Discount Act, a Hospital Financial Assistance Report to the Offi ce of the Attorney 
General. This form shall be completed and fi led with the Offi ce of the Attorney General as described below.

 Reporting Hospital: 

 Mailing Address: 

 City, State, Zip: 

 Reporting Period:  through  

 Taxpayer Number: 

• • •
1. Attach a copy of each Hospital Financial Assistance Application form used during the reporting period. If more 
 than one form was used, identify the date any amended form was adopted.
2. Attach a copy of the Presumptive Eligibility Policy in effect during the reporting period, which shall identify each 
 of the criteria used by the hospital to determine whether a patient is presumptively eligible for Hospital Financial 
 Assistance.
3. Provide the following Hospital Financial Assistance statistics for the hospital during the reporting period:
 A) The number of Hospital Financial Assistance Applications submitted to the hospital, 
  both complete and incomplete, during the most recent fi scal year: a) ____________
 B) The number of Hospital Financial Assistance Applications the hospital approved under 
  its Presumptive Eligibility Policy during the most recent fi scal year: b) ____________
 C) The number of Hospital Financial Assistance Applications the hospital approved outside 
  its Presumptive Eligibility Policy during the most recent fi scal year: c) ____________
 D) The number of Hospital Financial Assistance Applications denied by the hospital during 
  the most recent fi scal year: d) ____________
 E) The total dollar amount of fi nancial assistance provided by the hospital during 
  the most recent fi scal year based on actual cost of care: e) $ ______________________

HOSPITAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REPORT
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  •  STATE OF ILLINOIS

4. If the Reporting Hospital annually fi les a Com-
munity Benefi ts Plan Report with the Offi ce of the  
Attorney General pursuant to the Community Ben-
efi ts Act, the Hospital Financial Assistance Report 
shall be fi led at the same time as the Community Ben-
efi ts Plan Report is fi led each year. All records and 
certifi cations required to be fi led under this Part in 
conjunction with the fi ling of its Community Benefi ts 
Report as required by the Community Benefi ts Act 
shall be submitted to:

Charitable Trusts Bureau
Offi ce of the Illinois Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street, 11th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601

5. If the Reporting Hospital is not required to annually fi le 
a Community Benefi ts Plan Report with the Offi ce of 
the Attorney General, the Hospital Financial Assistance 
Report shall be fi led jointly with its Worksheet C Part I 
from its most recently fi led Medicare Cost Report pur-
suant to the Hospital Uninsured Patient Discount Act. 
All records and certifi cations required to be fi led under 
this Part in conjunction with the fi ling of its Worksheet 
C as required by the Hospital Uninsured Patient Dis-
count Act shall be submitted to:

Health Care Bureau
Offi ce of the Illinois Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street, 10th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601

→



6. If the Reporting Hospital utilizes Electronic and Information Technology in the implementation of the Hospital 
 Financial Assistance Application requirements, identify such Electronic and Information Technology so used and 
 the source of such Electronic and Information Technology:

 

 
 
7. If the Reporting Hospital utilizes Electronic and Information Technology in the implementation of the Presumptive 
 Eligibility Criteria, identify such Electronic and Information Technology so used and the source of such Electronic 
 and Information Technology:

 

 

• • •
Under penalty of perjury, I the undersigned declare and certify that I have examined this Hospital Financial 
Assistance Report and the documents attached thereto. I further declare and certify that this Hospital Financial 
Assistance Report and the documents attached thereto are true and complete.

 Name and Title (CEO or CFO): 

 Signature: 

 Date: 

• • •
Where the Reporting Hospital utilizes Electronic and Information Technology in the implementation of the Hospital Finan-
cial Assistance Application requirements, complete the following additional certifi cation:

I further declare and certify that each of the Hospital Financial Assistance Application requirements set forth in 77 Ill. 
Adm. Code 4500.30 are included in Hospital Financial Assistance Applications processed by Electronic and Information 
Technology.  

 Name and Title (CEO or CFO): 

 Signature: 

 Date: 

• • •
Where the Reporting Hospital utilizes Electronic and Information Technology in the implementation of the Presumptive 
Eligibility Criteria, complete the following additional certifi cation:

I further declare and certify that each of the Presumptive Eligibility Criteria requirements set forth in 77 Ill. 
Adm. Code 4500.40 are included in Hospital Financial Assistance Applications processed by Electronic and Information 
Technology.

 Name and Title (CEO or CFO):  

 Signature: 

 Date: 
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154–0162     09/25/25

Encounter #: Date:

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE APPLICATION
Dear Patient/Guarantor:

Important: YOU MAY BE ABLE TO RECEIVE FREE OR DISCOUNTED CARE: Completing this application will help Memorial Health 
(Decatur Memorial Hospital, Lincoln Memorial Hospital, Jacksonville Memorial Hospital, Springfield Memorial Hospital and Taylorville 
Memorial Hospital) determine if you can receive free or discounted services or other public programs that can help pay for your 
healthcare. Please submit this application to the hospital.

IF YOU ARE UNINSURED, A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IS NOT REQUIRED TO QUALIFY FOR FREE OR DISCOUNTED CARE.

However, a Social Security number is required for some public programs, including Medicaid. Providing a Social Security number is 
not required but will help the hospital determine whether you qualify for any public programs.

Please complete this form and submit it to the hospital in person, by mail, by electronic mail, or by fax to apply for free or 
discounted care within 240 days from the first post-discharge billing statement. Please return completed application and 
supporting documents by mail, electronic mail or hand deliver to the Patient Financial Services office at one of our hospitals.

Memorial Health  |  Attn: PFS  |  P.O. Box 19287  |  Springfield, IL 62794–9287 
financial.assistance@mhsil.com  |  Fax: 217–757–7595

Patient acknowledges that he or she has made a good faith effort to provide all information requested in the application to assist the 
hospital in determining whether the patient is eligible for financial assistance.

PATIENT/GUARANTOR INFORMATION
Patient name        Last First MI Date of birth Social Security number (optional*)

Race (optional*) Ethnicity (optional*) Sex (optional*) Preferred language (optional*)

* Responses or nonresponses by the patient in fields marked “optional” will not impact the outcome of the application.

Name of guarantor (person responsible for paying the bill) Relationship to patient Telephone—Home

Street address City / State / ZIP Telephone—Cell

Patient email, if preferred method of contact:

If the patient is divorced or separated, is the former spouse/partner financially responsible for the patient’s medical care per the dissolution or  
separation agreement?    Yes    �No 

If yes, is the former spouse/partner’s name and address correctly listed in the guarantor section above?    Yes    �No 

Were the services received related to any of the following?    Accident    Crime    Workplace injury    Other:____________________________________

FAMILY/HOUSEHOLD INFORMATION
Number of the persons in the patient’s household:

Number of the patient’s dependents (as reported on tax return): Ages of dependents:

EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION (list self-employed, disabled, retired or unemployed, if applicable)
Employer of the patient

Employer of the patient’s spouse/partner

Employer of the first parent or guardian (if patient is a minor)

Employer of the second parent or guardian (if patient is a minor)

INSURANCE INFORMATION (list all insurance coverages related to services received, e.g., Medicare, Blue Cross, Veteran’s, etc.)
Insurance Name Policy Number Group Number

Policy # 1

Policy # 2

Policy # 3

Has the patient applied for Medicaid?           Yes—awaiting approval           Yes—not eligible           No  
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PRESUMPTIVE ELIGIBILITY PROGRAMS (please check for all that the patient qualifies)
If you check any of the following boxes and you are uninsured, you do not need to fill out the Family Income, Expense or Asset section

 �Women, Infants & Children Nutrition Program (WIC)  �Incarceration in a penal institution

 �Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)  �Homelessness

 �Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP)  �Deceased patient with no estate

 �Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program  �Religious order and vow of poverty

 �Mental incapacitation; no one to act on patient’s behalf  �Recent personal bankruptcy

 �Receives grant assistance for medical services  �Illinois Free Lunch & Breakfast Program

 �Medicaid eligibility, but not on date of service or for non-covered service  �IHDA Rental Housing Program

 �Enrollment in an organized community-based program providing access to medical care that assesses and documents limited low-income  
financial status as a criterion for membership (for example, Central Counties Health Centers, SIU Center for Family Medicine—FQHC Program, Crossing Healthcare)

PRESUMPTIVE ELIGIBILITY REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION (information that must be sent with this application)
 �Copy of the proof of eligibility for one of the presumptive eligibility programs checked above

FAMILY INCOME

Patient * Patient’s spouse/
partner

First parent or  
guardian of minor*

Second parent or 
guardian of minor

Monthly gross wages or self-employment income

Monthly unemployment compensation

Monthly Social Security or Social Security disability

Monthly veteran’s pension

Monthly veteran’s disability

Monthly private disability

Monthly workers’ compensation

Monthly retirement income

Monthly child support/alimony

Other monthly income (please explain)

Statement of no income source: I do not receive any income from the sources listed above. The following person pays for my living expenses and I 
have included a letter from this person stating such: Name______________________________________ Relationship:______________________________________

* In the event that the patient (or parent or guardian) is divorced, list only the income for the patient (or parent or guardian) and include any monthly 
child support and alimony. In the event of a divorce, provide the required documentation below for only the patient (or parent or guardian).

FAMILY INCOME REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION (information that must be sent with this application)

 �Submit one of the following:

(A)   A copy of the most recent tax return (preferred)

(B)   A copy of the most recent W-2 form(s) and 1099 form(s)

(C)   Copies of the 2 most recent pay stubs

(D)   Written income verification from an employer if paid in cash

(E)   �Other reasonable forms of third-party income verification deemed acceptable by Memorial Health (eg. Social Security Award letter, benefit  
statement or court order)

PATIENT ASSET INFORMATION

Patient Patient

Checking Mutual funds

Savings Automobiles or other vehicles

Stocks Real property

Certificates of Deposit Health savings/flexible spending accounts

UNINSURED PATIENT ASSET REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION (information not required if you have insurance)

 �Copies of the two most recent monthly statements for all checking, savings and investment accounts for the patient
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FAMILY EXPENSES
Note: Including Family Expenses within this application IS NOT REQUIRED per Memorial’s Financial Assistance policy

Monthly housing expenses Monthly child care expenses

Monthly utility expenses Monthly loan expenses

Monthly food expenses Monthly medical expenses

Monthly transportation expenses 
Other expenses  
     Please specify:

I certify that the information in this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I will apply for any state, federal or local 
assistance for which I may be eligible to help pay for this hospital bill. I understand that the information provided may be verified by 
the hospital, and I authorize the hospital to contact third parties to verify the accuracy of the information provided in this application. 
I understand that if I knowingly provide untrue information in this application, I will be ineligible for financial assistance, any financial 
assistance granted to me may be reversed, and I will be responsible for the payment of the hospital bill.

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Signature of patient or applicant	 Date

If you have questions or concerns about the application process, please call Memorial Health’s financial counseling 
department at 217–788–4774 or 800–562–2829.

Complaints or concerns with the uninsured patient discount application process or hospital financial assistance process may 
be reported to the Health Care Bureau of the Illinois Attorney General at 877–305–5145 (TTY: 800–964–3013) or online at  
www.illinoisattorneygeneral.gov/consumers/healthcare.html.
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